Y

e " DOCUMENT/ RESG?Eu T
, ‘ED 238 354 R © %+ " HE 016 892
\ N '
AUTHOR ' Slmmons, Fran C.

TITLE ) Out- M1grat1on of Coljlge Bound Freshmen~*New EErsey s
L Special Dilemma. ORM Volume 4: Report Number 1. - '
“
' L Specidl Report Series.
JINSTITUTION ~\ New, Jersey State Dept. of H1gher Educat1on, Trenton

: ' off1ce of Research. & wt
. “SPONS, AGENCY . - National Cénter for\Educatlon S&@tlstlcs (ED)

R = Wash1ngt0n, DC. N .
PUB DATE - Dec 83" o _'>V£Q . ,
GRANT . 114BH10007 e , Y

" NOTE T " 85p. A °
AVAILABLE FROM New Jersey Department of Higher Educat1on, Trenton,

NJ 08625. -
. PUB TYPE : Statistical Data (110) -- ﬁ@ports - Descr1pt1ve (141)

o

H‘EDRS PRICE ~ - MFOl/PCO4 Plus Postage. \«' :
DESCRIPTORS = « Academic Achievement; *Colllege Bound Students/

4«» : *College Cheice; Educational Qua11ty, Family
Character1st1cs~ Geographic, Distribution; Higher
. ~ <Education; High School Seniors; Institutional
: Characteristics; *Out of State Students; -
Questionnaires; *5tudent Characteristics; *Student
. - Mobility; Student Recruitment oo boa-
IDENTIFIERS .  *New Jersey - ) : 4 ) '
'ABSTRACT . ’ *

° Informatlon on why enter1ng college students leave

New Jersey»is presented. Attentlon is also directed to

. characteristics of high school seniors who c¢hoose out-of-state
colleges, including their grade point average} rank ‘in class,
‘Scholastic Aptitude Test scores, family income, and parental
education. Seniors who coéuld be attracted to New Jersey's colleges
and toward whom more active recruitment efforts should be directed
are also described. Additionally; 1mp11cat1ons for systemw1de
enrollment aré considered, along with thg academic profile of
entéring freshmen that would result’ from larger numbers of

/ prospective out-migrants entering the state's institutions. Major
f1nd1ngs, which are basjed on a 1982 survey of over 5,000 high school
seniors, -include- the fdllowing: two-thirds of seniors who planned to
attend college’ and who rexpressed a preference for an out-of-state
‘institution indicated that the institution's reputation for high
academic gpality was one of the three reasons for their selection;
-and 39 percent of seniors cited the availability of a, particular

- educational program at the chosen out-of-state institution as one of
‘the three reasons ‘for their selection-. Appendices include the senior
questionnaire and information on selected out-of-state institutions
"“chosen by 1982 New Jersey college-bound students. (sw) '

~

)

*

\
é&****+**********4#******************************************************'
X Reproduct1ons supplied by EDRS are the best that can be made *
* from the original Yocument. *

***********************************************************************

A
-




- A ~ .
< ' : -, R
. - . R % i

. . ' . r . .
Do . . . ' a .
N £ - -

. ~ by .

- > - ’ ‘ -
.

TO THE EDUCATIONAL RESOURCES

-:. ‘ ‘:HF‘INN ' | - :~ ‘ a. .’b ) ‘.$ . ‘ ) ) *L‘ J v
- ® a .. , . o R ’
- _Volume 4: Report “Number 1 |
Lﬁ' ’~ a . (-/5_ ' 4 R . . ot
‘ : o « e i He
' ‘Out—-Migration O ARSI |
o Ddimiviigration, o e Bl
:
&

-

.

- 0O TM®

»
- . "
N : _ INFORMATION CENTER (ERIG)."
T . o I . y . . é&
College-Bound Freshme |
. . : s .
R . e m e n_-
. ) : . A \
. s
3 . . v . X ) :
. . A .
- ’ L S
7 . - - .
¥ d * ,
- ! . +
t. .
o - . -
4 .
> ~ ~
"New Jersey’s Speci ' 2
- IN 's Special Dilemma
) [ L : -
‘ N . ’ « * .
, £ , - . .
' ‘ ’ U.S. DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION .
: . A . . .NATIONAL INSTITUTE OF EDUCATION
* . . ) . f x EDUCAJONAL RESOURCES INFORMATION
o CENTER (ERIC) \
LI hus document has been reproduced as -

rr;celved from the persen of organization

onginating 1t
Minor changes have
reproduction quahty

been made o IMprove
7

® Points of view 07 0]
ment do not necessanly mr:resenl ot

pinions stated in this docu (NN
3 wcal NIE
position of pohcy .
¢

fl

]

_NEW JERSEY DEPARTMENT OF HIGHER EDUCATION - .
DECEMBER 1983 : S : 'f N

(M= mey

....b,."..........’.....‘.......‘....i”.“'...”......

r
Full Tt Provided by ERIC.

]

oOmow

o
/

,

-
£

L4

A

-



“ NEW JERSEY W BOARD OF HIGHER EDUCATION
~

i Milton A. Buck, Esq., Chairman
4 : : -Dr. William 0. Baker, Vice Chairman
‘ o Mr. Edward E. Barr
’ S. David Brandt, Esq.
Hugh E. DeFaz;o, Jr., Esq. .
, Br. Nino Falcone )
2 . .Rabbi<Martin Freedman
_ . ~ . Thomas H. Gassert, Esq.
a : T . s 'Miltgn Gelzer, Esq. .
~ 5 N » Dt\‘Q'Paul Hardin =~ o
Mr.\Albert' W. Merck =~ & -
r. Donald A. Peterson
- . . Mrs.. Linda Stamato
' " "Mrs. Eleanor Todd

4@ o - Dr..Deborah P. Wolfe -
. o . ancellor ». Edward Hollander, Ex Offlcio
- » %,” Commisa ner Saul. Cooperman, Ex Officio
- & ' v . .
. ) LI

New Jersey Department of Higher Eduéation -
> . Dr. T. Edward Hollander, Chancellor
Dr. Franklyn G. Jenifer, Vice Chancellor

; e
[N

Research, Planning and Health Profééslons
Mr. Edward Cohen, Agsistant Chancellor
Office of. Research ang/ﬁinpower .
‘Dr. Lewis Dars, Director :
n ° o

- .. . v ..

Prepared by: ! .
Fran C. Simmons, Assistant D1rector




- A

’ . . . . ~

* ., ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS ST

< A e - ; )
N . - . . .

“This report is the product of efforts by a number of persons‘both from

. - . at

within the Department of ngher E?ucatlon and—dgt51de it. . We thank the New-

. 4 -

+ Jersey Department of Education and a11 of the part1c1pat1ng publlc hlgh séhool

- l 7
-guldancegcounselors for.their efforts in respondlng to requesgs for accurate

.o

I

data. s We espec1a11y thank W. Frank Johnson and Peter Walllng of the central

- . ~

'off1ce for actlng s 11alson on behalf of the1r agency.

The cooperatlon of the Archdioceses of Camden, Metuchen, NewarR Paterson,

R

and Trentqn is ully cknowledged and the participation of non-paroch1a1

‘prlvatgyhlgh <I ools 1i% eidally appreciated.’
" Several

.

various tasks assdciated with this project: .Carol Adams, Amanda Billups, Carol.

rsone from the Office of Research-and Mappower assisted in the

. Hennessy, and Sharon Schley. Do , ‘ -
® .

We are 1ndebte4fmost of all to the seniors who completed the questlonnalre

\\W1thout whose cooperatlon the study would not have Heen p0551b1e.
- o < - ' . ’ v “
_This study'was supported by a grart from*the National Center -for Education ‘
f L R : ' T
Statistics (NCES), Capacity Building Grant No. 114BH10007.

e . V.




}

u.. . . . . \ . s \ e ,
' . . Na_——PABLE OF CONTENTS - .

)

‘ r
. . : LT Page
Overview\fFindings,»and Recommendations T . - .1
.S : . A . . Cy &
Introduction ot S _ ’k\ki { . 9 .
. ) " . . ~ . o 4 i . - .

Why Students Leave . ‘ ‘ ' o A"l 13

T S . ’ : P 4 . . e

, - High Quality ‘Academic Reputation » R ‘ 415

\\& Institutionai Selectivity B ' . 16
) Nl . : ’ ’ .
. ¢ : .
Formation of Opinions Regarding Tngtitutinnal Selectivity - - | 19
‘Academic Background agd Institutional Selectiivity : ) 21
Educational Program ¢ : o 25
A ] _ « R - ‘ .
- A Word About Other Reasons ) : re o f . 2,8»
" Summary .; S g ~ - , . ) oA 30
.

Who Is Leaving? . - A 32
Are Potential Out-Migrants the State's Best Students? . 33
Does Parental Income or Educatign Mat'ter? o 36
Summary. - ( . : B 38

Stemning the Tide: Who Can Be Recruited? _ . 0l
Determining the Size of the Pool : . ) 41 -

I - a3 ‘ . . .
Implfcations for Student Out-Migration ' v N 46
Implication§)f6%_Academic Excel lence o 47

Conclusions: * 47

Appendix A: Study Désign and Sampling qrocedures 51
» — o S .

. S, R oo I °
Appendix B;/”fomparison of Syrvey and 1981 'NCES Data - 55
Appendix C:* Appendi%/Tablgs ,-} ) ‘ 57
.‘ - . $ .
‘Appendix D: Seninr Questionnaire : . 68

-

> .. . o




N £ L \ . .
1

‘Page

14

o

. Namber 3 Ve . Title * : .
. r . -_— -
L . o S
1 . D§ tr]_but ion Of Reasons for Choosx.ng an Ou%-eState Institution
for 1982 New Jersey College-Bound HugH’School Seniors with
Qut-of-State Preferences.........cvvienaennen S eae e RERTEREEERRT
f“f~€}k-———4§»nxxf C rgigg 'ngh Qpallty ‘Academic Reputation
for High Sch Seniors Who Expressed a Preference for an
Out-of-StateQQBStitutlon .............. e etseseeeseseataadiaaes e
- e L - . S
_ 3 Sources of Information Regarding "High Quality Academic Reputation"
~;‘\' , for Seniors Choosing Seledtive and Less Selectxve Out-of-State

InstltutLons .......... ettt eieas e ae e B T

; _ . e
Academic Characteristics of 1982 New Jersey College-Bound High
School Seniors Who Gave as a First Reason for Selecting an

£~

. Out-of-State Instltutlon’/“HLgh Quallty ‘Academic Reputatlon NN

5 Educational Probrdms Chosen by 1982 New Jetrsey College-Bound High
School Seniors Who Cited "Educational Program" As a First Rnason
fgr Sﬂlecthg-@n Out-of~-State Institution......... resesaaadeaas -

[ea]

Academic Characgkristlcs of 1982 New Jersey College-Bound ng

School Seniors by Coilege Locational Choice (Column Percent) . & o. -

7 Sog ioeconomic CharacterLsths of’ 1982 New Jersey College-Bound
q~.PLgh School Seniors by College Locatlonal Choxc&

(Row Percent) coeeeeesesoans etresesai et PRI S-SR
Socioeconomic Characteristics of 1982 New Jersey College-Bound
High School Seniors by College Locatxonal Choxce _
(Column Percent) ................... et em e et e it PRI

K}

g - DLstrLbuthn Of 1982 New Jefsgy High School Seniors with
Out-of ‘State Preferences bv Recrulitment StatUS .ee.ceeeasensoones
pz .
10 Academic ChAracteristics of 1982 New Jer8ey College-Bound High
School Seniors Adjusted for Potential "New Enrollees" ... viireerans

ii o

20

»



OVERVIEW, FINDINGS, AND RECOMMENDATIONS b,

> * . »

*  OVERVIEW o | ¥ ‘
. o . . .

_”__;,~fAyﬂvaeryﬁyeap;~apprqximately 27,000 New Jéréey college fPeshmen leave the

' State to pursue their postsecondary ‘education. ° This figure represents

nearly 40 pércent of the tota college-enrofled full-time first-time fresh-
men who-are reported as New J sey residents each year, and is more than

double the rate of ‘out-migration for any other dtate. This repért ad-

-
@ .

dresses the Qguestions of why students leave New ' Jersey and what ,ﬂyﬁe;of

_ student prefers to go out of state. ) '
‘\,,k. . - < .

+

T New Jersey's out-migrating freshmen encompass the eniire‘rdnge of aca-

- - A . [ 3
demic ability. That is to‘say, these studentd include those who are ranked
. | L - X
« in the top 10 percent of their graduating class and score above 600 on each

SAT section, as’™ well as those who are ranked in the 'lowest one-fifth of

their class and scdre below 400 on the SAT. Undoﬁbtedly,«';he state is’
» . A

: + .- v
likely to continue to experience the out-migration of many superior stu-
& . « . . v

dents to institutions which are ranked among the highest in the'natfon.

However, not all of New Jersey's students leave to attend, the mOSF/;festiL
gious dut—of-staté institutions. In fact, New Jersey iﬁstitutiOng\?ompare-

favorably with many out-of-state colleges which attract’very goed students.

.
-~ *

\\\\ College-bound high school seniors cite a variety of reasons for pre-

1 -

ferring an out-of-state institution. Two-thirds indicate that the institu-




3.
. -~ . /. 2
thirt niae percenﬂ indicate that the ava;lab111ty~of

£

adspeéifgﬁ ’M:-a pna} progyam is a majeﬁbreason fon/thelr choice. Ne-

»,..( e ;
vertheleas, our-é%gd}.pr gde _Q 1dence to suggest that many students lack‘
“:\J’ "'\V‘_ﬂf Y R A ‘2 / : N )"~
adequate an&Yor acc ‘o, ﬂ" kaatlon regardlng collegea and unlver51t1es

-
N . -

"o~

tently opt for'Qgﬁfof-sté, i stitu ons when,c: in fact, many * colleges in
. . - ' Z

state can offer them a Eoﬁbarable‘education. . // . -

- \ « )

. - ~
a

In order to retdin a higher proportion of our academically superier

students, enrichment funding for selected programs and/or institutions in
: ; € , y

the puélic sector should be encburaged. Furtfer, in order to'attpact stu-

~

dents who lea¥e to-attend colleges and/or programs for which New ‘Jersey has

A}

suitable counterParts, a major public relations campaign should be mountéd.

rd

'FINDINGS

Thé major findings of the report, which are based on a survey of gveb

)
5,000 high school seniors, include the following: e

e

e Two-thirds of seniors surveyed who planned to)go to college and

s

" - ) ,
who expressed a preference for an out-of-state institution indi-

‘,1

cated that the institution's rephtation f?pfﬁggh academic quality

“H
was one of the three reasons for their selection.
. ; ‘
) ‘ : Cs . 3, J
- Although reasons of quality were cited most-frequently, in go= |
~ \ PR

tuality, only 57 percent of seniors chose institutions which

. 'y : .
are defined as "selective" according to a nationally recog-

.

.:%fghf &gé:?ic guality is one 6f three main.reasons\

a signlficant proportlon con31s-

!



T s

P ized éollege rating guide. : The remaining 43 percent chose’
. a . : ) [ .

v 4 N
- énstiiutions which are "less selective". .
. B L. - " 4
v

T , 3

- Senioré’ﬁhb actually chose selecti institutidﬂs tend to base-
.phéir opinidhs about the ing§t tion on objective isour0es‘of

'inférmat%pn, .such as ;the - ihstixution's high admisgions stan-
Al .
1 - E‘PB

A ' . .
dards or published - ratings. Further, significagpt proportions

-

|

of thém were also.likely to have impressive acade c,profiles
C . < N . s "
(SAT scores that are above 600 and” rank im-&the top 20 percent

of their,graduating class).

b

-
t

t

.~ Seniors 'who chose 1less selective out-of-state .institutions '
tend to base their opinidns on more- informal sources of infor-

mation, such as the college catalog or 'the opinions of teach-
: 7 . . <

ers. These seniors also tend to have lower academic profiles

compared with theig couhterparts who. choose selective institu-

B i : . )
tions. Only a small proportion had.high SAT scores, or =are

nked in the top 20 percent of their class.

0 : 1

e Thirty-nine percent of seniors §urveyed?qited the availability of

a particular educational program’ét the chosen out-of-state in-

i 4 . , .

stitution as one~of the three reasons for[iheir selection.
N a

- Nonetheless, with few exceptibns, the overwhelming.majority of
programs chosen f;r tﬁis reason are in fact offered‘Sy at

.ﬁt i ieast one public‘institupion in New Jersey. chh progréms in-
.-, clude\arqhitectqre, business," cémputer‘SCience, engineering,

“and nursing. ’ .

-



- Perceptiodskof'inﬁtitutionalbqﬁélity' appear to influence per-

cept{bns of program qUalitx‘SOi that a "halo" effect occﬁps.
Specifically, of the seniors who gave educational program as

' 0

the first reason for selecting an-out-of-state instip&pion, 38
. B - Al

percent gave as a second reasdn the institution's high qualityl

« (2

academic reput%tfonJ-ﬂ. ‘ 2 - : ¥

*
[~

‘ - RN @ - P
- kS . . -

While it is true that many colieges and universities offer a par-

——

ticular cultura. or religicus exper%spée, seniors chose such in-

I .

. stitutions primari.y for other reasons. - For example, 1less than
two percent of the black‘seniors who chose historically black ih-

L]

stituticn~, gave as their first reasoRf the fact that the college
: - * € . L]

was black.p Similarly,. of the seniors‘who chose institutions

which are religious or réligiously~affiliated, less than ten'péyi

cent considered the col?kge‘s religioﬁs affiliation to be the’

most impd}tant reason for selecting it. - In both instances, the
. * -
other reasoris given included the collsge's reputation for high

academic quality bp educational program.
. ' o /

Institutional sponsorship--whether an institution was private -

—

) R . .
rather than public--was not reported to be an imgortant reason
for choosing an.out-of-state college. However, ‘it is_particu{.

)

larly ébteworthy that 67 percent of all qgllege-bound seniors who
sq&ected é_ private institut€on chose a private institution in

another state, and 27 percent of seniors who chose a public fn-

L ]
stitution selected an out-of-state’public college as their first

[

choice . The comparable national avgrages are, respectively, 43
\ ."' . :

»

iu’ -4 - .

i

L 3

&



to attend 'qptﬁ ﬁfrvate andhnﬁublic ihstithtions'at rates higher

. AN . - B N
~than the! national av?rage. o 5 -

— e " e,
\ .

"‘ . . o . . ‘
e Many of the~ seniorg with out—offState'pﬁeferences had levels of -
. academ#c achievement which'wegg_higher than those who,desired’to
remain-in - New Jersey.*ijor example, with,respecé'to SAT fath

pa IR

L4 . éﬁgﬁes, 26 percent of the ‘former) chpared'with 13 percent of_tﬁe

b - . ) .
latter, had scores of.GOQ og-_“_bett’er'r However, not all seniors

R - . »s“_‘_‘:“: - i L
whose ptreflerences were -for out-of-state institutions. were academ-
19 N L .

ically superior to their ;n-stétgléounterparts.

Ek T $ ; ;‘\‘ -vj

e Overall, 73 percent of seniors with out-of-state preferences came
# ’ "‘>I>v" T e - . ’ \ ]

from homes with at least one college-educated parent, and 67 per- °

)
.

- cent from homes with amily inéomeF abéye the mean for New JerZ

."7;, . A
sey. In contrast, 54 perc%nt of seniors with in-state prefer-
. . T -

a

ences came L{rom homes with a college—educated parent, .and 41

percent from homes with a family income above the mean.
A . - - .

> R . . : :

® Seniors from the h%gher economic stratd-were the ones mpst likely

both to perceive out-of-state institutions as_bei?éﬁ?f high aca-

. . : % .
f}demig‘quglity and to choose selgctive institutions. 1

—_ hk/.

.

Based\upoﬁ the findings of the study, it is estimated that possibly

- -

o

percent of out-migrating studentslépuld*pe attraeted ato ‘New Jersey institu-

. -

s

tions. The data>sﬁow'that thééé“prospéctive enbollees comprise a grodp of
| » . . . . . R ‘ ’
students who~appear to lack. adequate and/or accurate ipfdrmation_regarding

- 3 T » o ,
. the state's colleges and uniygrsities,' especially in_comparison with simir

L

35

-
ot

LX)



lar institutiOns-in other states. Were this,propértiod of botenﬁtal out-, - ‘
- Co . ‘ A 4 .

migrating students to> be recruited.annually ¢ jas many- as=9,400 Q&ditiOnal i
L < @t X

freshmen %ould be entering New . Jersey ) system %?ch year. Admittedfy, this

f
. Y- \
figure couldobe viewed as/an’upper limit estimate since 1t 1nc1udes out—miT
N T i,

" - . -

jgrants who choose specific educational programs which are exemplary.~~A0Q

&
Py <

‘the other hand df only one- third of'this figqre were recpuited, systemw1de
]
enrollment could be stabil\?ed.‘ Attractlng a significant proportioq o?
.o N

these 9,400 students to-New Jersey's higher educatiqn system also;you1d~ree\i\

sult in an improvement in the academic profile of éntering freshmen. 'That
. r .‘.'
is to say, since the academic profile of this groUp of potential enrollees
2
is slightly higher than that of students who seléct in-state institutions,

1 v
[} 4

they would contribute positively to the overall distribution of freshmen by

- . . .

grade point average, rank 1n class, and SAT profile ) 2 3 -

\ . ‘ ‘- . . . ) . - . . - ‘ - - .. o .. .

. y -, ~ ) - * ) . By

; ’ - ‘ .- ’K
RECOMMENDATIONS = | ¢ )

yIn order to retain. 2 higher prdportioh of our q;gh schoocl gradhates

= ",
r r - . < ~

. R . P . .
who are academically superior.and to imppbve the Rerception of the staté's

N 4 a

system of higher education; the following.recomméhdations are\made: T
, : . ¢ NN SN L .lf“ N

A <\
\d IRV s
1. The Board of ngher ?ducation should 00051der‘\the estab shment

s

LY *, \ : ~
of enrichment'funding for selected DPOgrams andior 1nst1tutions, _
\ A

attrac

in both the public g Qrivate sectors, _designed to

larger groportlon of the state'sf tal 9 hlgh schéol: étudents. Th

goal of this:- aoproach nould be to upgrade the seledted program;\ 4

- By \
< \

and/or 1nst1tutions " so that they nank among the vbry bestdin \

the country. The progwams/institutions selected may be requ1red \"
[J R ; . Y

Fid

! ‘ N » o . - ] . 0y -
to become more highly selective in theirxadmissions cpiteria.

[y

b .




. . . . . .
(g . . ' ) e
v 7 L ) - . . ) . L

- -

2. The oard of Higher Eduéation shouldt consider Support of a major

.

Qublic awareness camgaign designed to Bromote New Jersey s higher

5 .

education system.

0

» .

- ployed by 1nstitutions and’ agencies in other states. —For exam-
‘s /7 -

ple, Temple University in Philadelphia has been advertising on'

local television network affiliates to promote its educational

*  programs, and the qualit of “its fac . ' - -
_prograns, 2 ality of’

¢ o X
o i . . ¢

. _ . o
a 1indicate that potential enrollees tend to be in-

B
3. “Since the d

,fluenced_by more -informal sources of<§nformation, such as counse-

" lors, teachers, aﬁd‘parents;“*dissenﬁggtion of inAQrmation about .

the state's colleges to the€se groups, ° in particular, fshggld.be

encouraged.  The Department of Higher Educatiog should develop -

- and promote workshogs,"similar tg those Conducted by the Office

/32 Student ‘Assistance in the area of financial aid availability,

which feature and contrast the benefits (academic as well as fi-

—

-
& /
4

‘nancial) gﬁ pursuing a college.education in state.

&

Similar media/efforts are présently being em-‘
s . :

. 4. At its October 1983 meeting, the. Board of Higher Education

. adopted the Budget hecommendations tor higher education fo;‘fis-
7ca13year 1985. Included among these recommendations"was a re-=-

quest for additional appropriations to the Garden Strfkacholar—

o

ship Program to gﬁnd mérit-based;scholarships. .The Department of

Py

Higher Education should evaluate thls Qrogram to determine the

extent to Wthh the availability Df Such scholarships contributes
> .

to both the -1mprovement gg the academic profile gg freshmen en-

. ‘tering,the.state‘s colleges. and univergiefgs; and the reduction

. og student out-migration.

. R 1 ~ . " .
\ ) - ) o N

-7

-



- Lo . . . .
. - i . . . N . Lo B -
. . )
R . . . - PN Y, . .

5. Final}y, in osdgr,to ‘assess the. lo;g-run effects of- student out-,

. e

-

migration, 1t 13” further recommended that the Deﬁgptment of

7 ) q. ‘
Higher Educatiog,conduct a loggitudinal study oﬁ»a sam§1e of the -
N?

1982 high school survey p;rticigants 1n order‘bto determine what‘

Erogortion of them return to New Jersez durigg,their undergradu-

ate careers or after they have completed college.

-2y
LS . .
- 'd .
. N\ ‘ . » .
RN
4 ’
) . - ) f .
]
N
~—— "~
2 .
4
- ¢ X : v ° -
-y -
i -
: [
i
. N Wl
\ - - "
. ‘ LY
N
rl‘
“* ‘
7 2 ~
- . ¢ ) & ’
\. 7
I 4
A . .
> % .
- i A )
. .8 -
o - -
- ' a
' = -
< i ¢ .
- -
- . [




’ oo '~ INTRODUCTION /’) R
, _ . ' s T :
X , s S o

New{Jersey's higher education ‘syStem has grown dramatically in the re-

cent, past. Beginning with the approval of ,ihe Higher Education Act of
, l . ) . . ) » , *»
1966,( ) undergraduate enrollment in the state's institutions of higher

education-has grownqby more;than half, such that in fall 1982, more than

275,000 undergraduates attended New Jersey;s colleges and guﬁyersities,,

3

However, throughout this period _there has‘been' a bonstant migration.of-

full-time first time freshmen to collegiate institutions in' other states,

e

w1th approximately 27,000, of them leav1ng the state each year: Thus, while

1 the system has grown, the number of freshmen’ exiting has remained virtually

(2)

¢ unchanged since the late sixties.

‘A cursory analysis of student residence and migration data colleoted
by the National Center for Education Statistics (NCES) ‘as recently as fall

1981 indicates that many students appear to leave New Jersey to attend in-

L4

stitutions for whiéh the state has no or few counterparts.' Upon closer ex-

" (1)Enacted by the New Jersey Legislature, the Higher Edudetion Act resulted
in the expansion of two- and four year public coLleges.

(2)The annual number of in-migrating freshmen has not been large enough to
offset ‘the pattern of out-migration. This is a matter of some concern
.8ince there is ev1dence that in-migration can have as direct and pro-
found an effect on systemw1de enrollments as out-migration. For exam-
ple, in 1981 Pennsylvania's undergraduate enrollment growth of 3.3 per-
cent versus a projected dec¥ine of 1. 2 percent was mainly due to the
increase in the number of students from other states attendihg college .
in Pennslyvania.

-9 . l«)




[ P I . . - N . - . -

\amination;# however, it is ¢lear that nearlylﬁalf pf these‘27 000 studénts

—~

attend_?pstitutions not Qissimilar (in terms of program offerings and types

%~

of students who attend) ﬁrom New Jersey ) colleges and universities.' What"

are the reasons for this pattern? . More to the p@int, why are so. many col-
° » . >

lege freshmen 1eaving New Jersey? Who are these students? Can the, out-mi- -

Bl

'gration trend be reversed? These questions form the basis of this report.

Sy Y
, s i - . K ‘.‘. t ‘.v
In order to answer them,; a survey of New Jersey high scheol seniors
£ . . N
‘was conducted in May 1982. °Designed to. determide which characteristics .
. R

(institutional as we11 as individual) influence specific college choice de—

"cisions,_ i,e., whether or not to stay in state or go out of state to col~ .

lege, a representative sample of seniors f?é: public and private high

e -

schools was asked to indicate what their plans re for September 1982. © A

total- of 5,063 seniors (78 percent of those surveye\l/gegpleted the" questi—

. onnaire. of these, 2, 930 or 58 percent of them indicated that they planned

(3) '
to attenq college full time in fall 1982. These college-bound seniors

were asked 29 list their firstz second,.and third college choices,' both in ~’

New Jersgy and out of,ﬂtate;.to indicate reasons for choosing each celiege;f

LY
L2

and if one of the reasons giveén was the college's academicireputatron, ’to
indicate how they reached an opinion regarding the academic standing of the

institutdon. In addition, data on the academic preparation of students,
. ¢ . o Al
family income, and-education of their parents were also ascertained.

AY

A-1981 report on out-migrating full—time'first-timesfreshmen attempted

to assess:the effects which%certain institutional.charaeteristics, such as

s ¢

2

3
- e - - - - -

-

(3)A detailed description of the study design and sample selection proce-
dures is provided in Appendix A.

1o

i

- 10 -




~

-

’type of conﬁrol‘ (i. e., : public' versus private), - specialization, 'and'&

e \ - ' - N
(4 ,
ﬂiiectivity may have .on the observed patt%rn of but-mmgra&idn.. : Subse-

? L}

‘Quent analyses -of 1981 NCES data also addressed the issUe of out-migration
. - -

L using these institutional characteristics. Since theSe‘data were in aggre-

D

.gate form, no student leVel information (e gy academic and'B oeconomic

‘ results‘withithose of actual out-migrating stude ts.

/

Y ) ’ 4 '
cﬁ&racteristics) could be derived. g Nonetheless, the -institutional parame-
. . [N . N .

\

ters found consistently in these data provide & basis for comparing survey

T

s

£

Results of the survey for seniors who indicated they had appiied to

‘out - of-state institutions are strikingly similar to those found in the 1981

- '
NCES migration data. For example, in 1981, 65 percent of full-time first-

~ D

time freshmen out-migrants attended senior private institutions, and 46 -

percent at&ended college in Pennsylvania or New York. The findings of the

1982 survey indicate that 64 percent ' of seniors who preferred out-of-state’
\ ~ l Y ’ L

institutions chose ' senior private institutions “and 44 perdent chose col-

leges and. universities either in Pennsylvania “or New York. Even more

.

striking is thelpattern of institutions~—selected. In both ~1979 and 1981,

\.«

Aapproximately 35 percent of all out—migrating freshmen attended 53 specific

T~ &
colleges in other states. These "high draw" institutions each enrolled 100
: ¢

or, more New Jersey’freshmen. The 1982 survey data show that this. pattern

persists, with:nearly 39 percent of seniors indicating that they had ap-"

Cos

plied to these particular institutions. " These and other findings clearly

confirm;that the sample data on which this report is based are a good ap-

bl ' ._ . . & -

(H)Out—Migration of New Jersey Full-Time First Time Freshmen, -1979: Analy-
sis and Recommendations. N.J. Department of Higher Education, Office of
Research and:Manpower. November, 1981.

; - 11 - _—

- . 1:{



- . ol . . i N . .
- . E PR . . /‘7 , . - . N
- proximation of student behavior regarding out-migration, . and provide a
sbund'basis. for drawing conclusipns about the causes.bf this phenomenon.®# ’

. , . ; ) . N
(Appendix B elaborates upon and contrasts the 4§imilaritiesabeﬁWeen survey

e S 4 . I

Qnd NCES data,) o - ' T .

L . L4 v,_\ ‘ . >.:.4.'.- -,‘, ‘t

Tne report,presents’and discusses the survey results in terms of three
general areas.>‘First, an'analysis of neasons,given'by'senidrs‘for cnoosing'
out;ef-state institutions: is nnovided. (It shonld ne noted that inyrfirst
cheiCe institutions and the reasons.associated'éith their choiee‘are ana-

!

lyzed in detail,)

' Second, ,a'description'of seniors whgt kave made these chdices is pro-:
) : S ) o
vided. Student characteristics, such®as academic preparation -(i.e., grade

E point awerage, .rank in class, and SAT s60res);'famiiyvincome, and parental
. P N . : e
education, are used to illuminate institutional choiee patterns. 5

S : N . - .
Teo, .~ " R s o7 \\
. . R . o

N

. Third, the analysis of who 1eaves the state is followed by a discus- ™

sion of those seniors who coqld be attracted %o New Jersey's institutions
of higher education and toward whom more active reCFU1tment efforts should
~ «

be directed. .Finally, the 1mplications for both systemwide enrollmeént and

the academic profile of entering freshmen which would result: from larger

numbers of prospective -out-migrants entering the state's institutions are

~

also described. The coneluding section provides a summary of the major

4

findings of the report and ggres recdmmendations for future action.

>

~

- 12 -




L

B

' WHY STUDENTS LEAVE '

Students who leave New {frsey every . year to attend ccilege injother
states do.-so for a variety of reasons, ranging frpm'a desiré for institu-.

% . ’ N , . . ._-' . - ’
tionad settings 9r programs not available in state, to the desire simply to

°

- get away from home. - Even'though any number of plausible explanations ma}

A

exist to account %pr the constant exodus of coLlege §tudents, the data from

R ) ) . LA
the surve? of high school seniors suggest that a small number of reasons

account for- the vast méjority of students' decisions to 1eavel£h§“statc.
. » B ST T

_ Specifically; the data show that 66 percent of the seniors who ex- '
ey |

pressed a preference for an out-of-state’ instltution ~  indicated that the

institution's'highfquality academic reputation was one of the three reasons

-

they had selected it (Table .1). In addition, 39 percent cited the educa-

tional program of the cﬁosen institution as onhe of their reasonsy 35 per=-

cent, a desirable 1location; and nearly one-guarter indicated that, being

’

(S)In addltlon to being asked to 1list their first threel college choices,
both in_ state and out of state, survey respondengs were asked to indi-
cate whi colleges they expected to attend. These questions formed the

. basis of the college preference variable. For  respondents who applied
only to New Jersey colleges or only to colleges in another state, their
locational preference. is obvious. However, for respondents who had to
list opne choice in state and one out of state, the’ preference category
was decided based on the answer to the question: ®f the New Jersey (or
out-of-state) colleges and universities to.which you applied and wWere
accepted, which one do you expect to attend? Of the 2,930 senidrs who
said they planned to attend college full time in fall 1982, college lo-
cational choice could be calculated for 91 percent of them 1,436 with
in-state and 1,236 with out-of-state preferences.

- /

) )

-

- 13 - ‘%1.;

. ™



{ . , . 2 ’ o

. " TABLE 1 T s

#Distribution of Reasons'for Choosing an Out-of-State Institution
~Tfor 1982 New Jersey €ollege-Bouhd High Schoal Sepiors:

with Out-of-State Preferences-

Lt . /2 - ' RRE - . . o e

Tt . Oféér of Imﬁorfanc%  Eof
- Reason | .’ o - First Second  Third Ai;;gg?sons*
High‘quarity academic , 43,0 16.7 b 66.1 C
~ reputation o o o .
r ) Educatiopal grOgEam .  23,f 10.1 5.2 3§.0
" Desitable location - 3.2 15.4 16..0 " 34.6
s« Away from home 3.4 - 9.5 11.1 " 24.0 k’
.. Small school - _ 2. 8.1 8.6 1 18.8
, Received impressiive 3.2 6.6 8.6 - " 18.4 &
- \AQ;‘ information i / : I '
Low tuition N 6.4 422 3.1 o 13.7
oo Reqémﬁended b acher/ .- - 0.9 3.7 5.8. 10.4
counselor %<te e _ . -
Received some financia} Z.6 %.0 - 5.9 1.5 -
c ¢ aid o ) . _ ’ .
| Near home : L 1.1 8.6+ 4.0 8.7 &
| ‘Large school 0.7 2.3 T 45 N\, 7.5
. v Athletic reputation _ 1.2.. 1.7 - 3.3 .. 62 _
Recruited ‘ 2 2.6 2.2 1.2 6.0 s i
Sibling(s) attended . 0.7 1.4 2.6 . '
@ an—strict‘admissions - 0.8 2.2 1.5 .
Friends attend 0.3 . 1.5 2.5 4.3
Religio;s affiliation - 1.6 ¢ 1.0 -1.6 42
Private institution 0.2 1.5 2.1 3.8
All financial aid . 1.0 0.9 © 0.5 . 2.4
. Parent(s) attended 0.2 0.8 - 1.3, 2.3
' Historically black 0.3 0.3 0.9 ° 1.5
All male/female ~ 0.0 ~ 0.1 ° 0.6 0.7

Some other reason 1.6 2.2 3.7 7.5

i ‘ >

- / R
*The percentages in this column are based on the total number of all
first, second, and third reasons. .

<

—~——
‘)
-
!




. ! ; . .
- TSR - v
away from. home was important. . Other reasons were given by the seniors in
- varying proponﬁions,\ But' none of'tpem was selected by'as large a_group of

.

fstudentszas these: four, N : .. R

The apparent predominance of the most cqmmcn reascn--high quality aca=
demic reputation--is verified when the distributioﬁ of first (or most im-
4 (6) g ' IR

portant) reason only is examined. Forty-two percent of all seniors with

out-of—staﬂe preferences gave academic quality as the most important Q§580n -

for selecting their first choice college.v The second largest group of sen-
iors c1ted as theirinrst reason, educational prOgram (24 percent) Other

"than low tuition,  no other‘first reason received more than four;percent of
. . . . . g :" -

the responses 1in this category. Since academic quality‘ and educational

L4 ~ . ‘

ppegigm account for the majority of:(Tirst)‘reasons given, they will be ex-

ehine in detail in the following sections./<

L4 .
, - [

I
S

v

= HIGH QUALITY ACADEMIC REPUTATION

[

. The'fact that seniors wish to pursue their postsecondary educations at

1nstitut10ns of ’high academlc quality certainl comes as no.sub rise. " In
SN—— g yoceoe e gure

fact, a 1975 ‘Study of  New Jersey students attending college in other

' . /-. R . L .

states, conducted by the Commission on, Financing Posfsecondary Education,
f'a, " N .

found that 45‘percent of them 1nd1cated that, the reason for choosing these

institutlonsﬁwas their academic reputatioﬁ. .™0On what grounds do so many

n . X C

- -

&

(6)The relationship between first, second, and third .reasons for choosing.a
college and a student's choice pattern is not a simple one. For exam-
ple, among the 42 percent of seniors whose first reason was high quality
academic reputation, 193, or 38 percent, -of them chose as a second rea-
son, desirable location. The analysis of all such patterns, however,
goes beyond the scope, of this report but will be the subject of future
reports on student out-migration. '

.\ I ~ | _ ls —‘ - 2 -:



'Y - A}

o L o . - . - |
seniors think that their chosen college“}is~of high academic}quality? « 4Are

they-correct in their assumptions? If not how are students,coming'to the

. . e
3 _

"".conclusion that some institutidns are betﬁer than they realI rare? As a

3

fifst step in addreSsing these questions, a published objective index off

nstitutional selectivity was, used to establish a general indicator of‘in- '
€ .

nitutional academic quality based upon the academic characteristics of its

entering freshmen. Second, based on the survey responses to.a question fo-

"cusing upon the formation of opinlions .- of academic quality, - the basis upon

Y

which New Jers:}?high school -genijjors gﬁ about making thei}\choices was in-

'ferred. Fin lly, characteristics of seniors were analyzed to assess

’whether certain groups of them are more likely “than others to choose an ina

IR B

stitution foF_Feaevps\of academic quality. -
) | )
The survey data show that not all institutions chosen for reasons of

academic quality,aré'in'fact selective, as determined by the index of in-

’

stitutional selectivity usedg -Indeed, a significant proportion of New Jer-

sey.high school seniors who'select out-of-state colleges appear to be mak-
+ N ‘ ’ N .
.ing somewhat inappropriate decisions, i.e., they assert that they are

}"seeking high academic quality, but they select inststutions' which are not

of exceptional—academichstanding. - ' ' (r\\

B

Institutional Select1v1ty

The 1ssues of college S::?Cthlty and academlc quality are very sensi-

tive. It is not ~ the purpo of this report to make judgements regardlng

the overall quality of any collegiate ingtitution. Howeven, in order to;‘ ’

examine objectively) and systematicdlly the relationship between students'~

~ -« e
precgptions of academic quality and _their behavior regarding . college

—




. ( 1 s : \ . . [ o . .
- 3 A e - . . R
s choice, -~ some proxy for institutional quality must be-deriveds Since the

v

rMi__§erm "profile of entering freshmen" ‘is often used in the higher education
eommunity as.a measure of the level of undergraduate admissions competition‘r
and as a broad indicator of the rigor of an institution;s academic program,’
llt seems reasonable to use published references which grovide this infdrma-’
tiJn fon as many colleges and universities as posszble. The Barron's grg-
files of American Colleges, a widely available publication, was used in

. : 3 (1)

this analysis to assess qualitative differences among institutions.

a- > o : .
The "college admissions selegtor" published in Barron's groups col-

5 S/ ) " ~ _
leges according to ik degree of admissions competition. The selector -

(also‘referred to as an indek of institutional quality). is based on the
. N . )
hlgh school rank, grade pOint average, and sﬁandardized test scores of -

A | . X \( . ' b N

dents enrolled in four-year colleges. ' Six categories comprise the index-

1) most competitive; 2) highly competitive; 3) very. compézbtiv L) compet-‘

(8) ., .
itive; 5) less competitive; and 6) non-competitive. _For the purposes of

R X o N ..- : . Y ‘
(7)Profiles of American Colleges, Barron's Educational Series, -Inc. 1980.
Vol. 1,'12th Edition. Woodbury, New Jersey. )

(B)Since/minimal academic requirements are placed on entering students,
"‘97::&&2:§ea; colleges are excluded. In addition, some specialized and- reli-_
Cu gious~thstitutions are also not given a rating in Barron's. The gﬁr_
’ ron's categories are as follows: Most Competitive - even superior jgu-
dent may have trouble getting in,. ranked in top 10-20% of high school
class, A to B+ student, require. 625—800 on each SAT section;.Highly Com-
petitive - top 20-30% of high school class, B+ to’'B student, 575-625 on
SAT's; Very Competitive - 30-50% of high school class, no, le than a B
. students, 525-575 on SAT sections; . Competitive - top two-thi ds of high
school class, U25-525 on SAT's, B- or better student (gome C+ or C);
Less Compet#tive - freshmen rank in top - 75% of their high school class,
have median scores below, 425 on the SAT's and a G.P.A. of C; Non-Compet-
itive - only evidence of high school graduation from an ~accredited
school or a-certain number of credits required (some-colleges may re-
quire entrante examinations).

'S

- 17 -

v £3t;



= e

. .

3this repogt\ the first three categories were combined and refenred to as
h»

'selective, the~remainder‘as'less selective. wn&le it may not be entirely

'accurate in its classification of all institutions, the Barron's index is’

the best comparative index of the. aﬁademic achievements of admitted fresh-.

men and as ‘such, - "1nst1tutional quality\ that is readily available. . A
. . 9) -

list of some institutions chosen by seniors,_ ‘including the high draw
14

out- of-state colleges, and their institutional se1ect1vity ratings based on

N .

aBanron”s, can beifound in Appendix c, Tables y and 5. For purposes of com—

Qparison,v a list of New Jersey senior institutions with their Barron's rat-
‘ .

. &

ings is. given in Appendix C, Table é.

Of the seniors who gave the academic reputation of the institution‘as

.. 1

the most 1mportant reason for selecting it, (i.e., Barron's rankings -1, 2;

or 3), 57 percent actually chose selective schools. Specifically, 10 per-

cent chose institutions c1assified by Barron's as most competitive- 18 per-

cent,‘highly competitive; and 29 percent, very competltive- Ihe remaiLing
. F

‘43 percent chose less selective institutions, i. e., competitive (41 per-
N

cent), and less competitive and non-competitive (one percent each) We can‘
onclude from these data that the majority (57 percent) of senior/tho in-

dicated that they chose a college because of its academic reputation, did

in fact choose selective institutions. However; it is particularly worthy

of note that 43 percent of those who indicated that their choices were

- - v -

A

(9)A 1981 report of freshman out-migration (based on 1979 hCES data) showed
that 53 institutions in other*states attracted -*100 or more full-time
first-time freshmen who were New Jersey residents. “NCES data for 1981

¢ indicated that these particular institutions continued to attract large
‘numbers of New Jersey freshmen annually. ~ Thus, they are referred to as
‘mhigh draw™ institutions. \: '
\ -

b 4
~ 18 -

2-




e based_oﬁ academic quality -<chose colleges with ratings of: “competitive or

Y

less. ' S

. . . a - ) . » } ‘ R

The emergence of two distinct groups of students--dpe composed of sén-
. . : — ’ ) Y . B

iors who appear to be haking "informed" deciéiéns,regarding\the type of in-

e

-
—— —-

_§£itution§-they have seléctéd; ‘aﬁd'ona;composed of students who make "less
. ¢ . :

°
—

informed" decisions--is noteworthy. It suggests thaQ'activities'aimed to-

’ ]

. ward recruiting larger numbers of New Jersey freshmen inte New Jersey in-

stitutions can be targeted to 8PEST¥Ete -groups of high school students. It

7 .

follows then that.additional knowledge which fould contrast and illuminate

*

differences between the two groups is needed. \ - .

Formation gg.bpinions Regardiqg,inskiiutional Selectivity

Seniors who indicated tmat an institutional academic reputation of

high quality ' was a. reason for choosing their first choice college were

asked to'indiCate, in order of importance, the-sources of information upon

which their opinion& were based. Table 2 lists the 'sources and their rank-
i 7 g » . . ) o . L' )
-~ ings. Ovérall, 80 percent of seniors whose first reason  for choosing a

‘college was academic reputation reported tﬁ%t they based their'dpinions of
-— ) ‘ \ . -

quality on the high_admissibnswst%ndards of the institution. This was fol«~

lowed by 70 percent who reported that their opinions of quality were baééd\
on pubiiéhed ratings. While four other "sources of information or institu-

- .tional characteristics--reading the catalog, 0ld and/excellent tradition,

Y

type of students attending, and opinion of teachers——hege each ranked by

~

more than half.of the Seniors giving the academic quality reason, usually

=3

. they were not th& most important source of information. Q&w




., - )

P IR TABLE 2 S R
IR T S
3 . -Sources of Information Regarding.'High\Quality Academic, . cm

“Reputation" for High Sghool Seniors Who Expressed a
7 Preference for an Out—of-State Inmstitution .

. o 4 ‘ .
v v T Y . T :
“Opinion of Academic *, - . ¥ ) 7 L -
Quality ?%ﬁééaQ§=’; f S oo ° Order of quortapce ; ) Total -
RO ‘1st ~ 2nd  3rd-  4th- Sth. 6tk Ranked
34.4 ° 23.0 10.9 6.2 2.9 . 2.4°. 79.%
Published Ratings - ©20.9 18.3 13.1 8.0 4.3 4.9 695"
. : '. : . . . ) ~ s ® bl '
Reading. the Catalog - = . 4.3 8.4 .10.9 10.7 8.2 10.0 52.5
Private Institution S 1.9 ‘1.9 3:9 4.5 5.3 10.0 - 27.5
g , o R ' o o
01d & Excellent Tradition- | 16.2  12.5 10.1° 7.6 4.3 4 7 55.1
Type of Students Attending- 4.9 _ 10.9 12.5 1;.3A 7.8 . 9.2 5%.6L-_\
-" ‘ A . . \A/“ ) R N < . \"v ’.‘v
Opinion - of Parent(s) ) 3.3 5.8 9.0 9.7 7.6 12.9 48.3
Opinion of Relatives 1.6 2.3 3.9 °3.3 5.5 17.9  32.8
‘Opinion of Classmateg 0:6 * 1.6 3.9 3.3 5.5 17.9 . 32.8.
Opinion of Teachers * . N\ 6.4 10.1 115 1Ly 6.2 1201 57.4
" Other Sources of Opinion -~ & 3.1 1:8° 2.1 1.4 0.4 2.0 ~ 10.8
|
> .
S
kY . -~
< s '
v - ¥
C 24
\i
. - 20 -




-

-

As discﬁssed earlier with reﬁpect- to ihstitutional selectivity,  dif-
- T T . : : s - .

- ferences between ,phe;tﬁd"groups:of‘sénio}s?-ﬁhose - who make informed and

PRY

Ly

.those who make less informed decisibnssfliﬁéwise are exhibited in the area
of information‘sources;' The foﬁmer'seem to basé their opinions 06 high ad-
L S : : S ‘ I -

mission standards and’ published raé?ngs, whilegghe 1abteﬁ'_appeép to rely

2

somewhat qnvmore su@jective sources of ' information, such as college cata-
" logs and opinidns of,teachers'agg others. For example, among seniors who
\- t . . ‘. .

chose selective inStitUtidhs, nearly 80 perceﬁt ranked highly, i.es, either

first, second, or third, the respectivencollegesl‘high'édmissions standards -

as pheir major 3qub0e"of information on quality. .The comg;raﬁle perortioq
forfthose‘ choosing less selective_collé&es was 5&1 percent . ; Simiiari§,
‘while only _f7 pefcent of thé»tseniors mgking-fnformedb decisions ﬁegaﬁding
qu;lityAreported‘reaq;ﬁg'tﬂe'colle;Z»catalog aé a»méjor'source of“fnfpgpa-

tion for theiradecisions;‘ twice as many (34 percent) of those making less
. . / -~ R . “ - " N . ) N -
informed decisions did so (Table 3). S o

S

‘Academic éaékgrpgphfénd‘Institutionél Selectivity
Finally, an examihation of the adademié Preparation of seniOPS'whq in-
'aicated Lhey ‘choée a college because of 1its academic r-eputat'ionkr'eve.als.w
‘(ﬂot shrprisingly)' that quality is’importaﬁt “to the ﬁost,académicaliy ta-
leqted students. As. séen in Téble u,~‘ oé éhe sén;ors who gave academic
quality as a reasoﬁ for going 6ut of state,~ 83 p&rcent had graé?g qf B or
‘betfer, 61 percent were in the top-one-fifth of their high school class,

S . <. _ : L
and 39 percent had SAT math.scores (23 percent SAT.verbal scores) -of 600 or

~

~dbove. W further bréakdown by ins;ituﬁignal'selectivify shows that the

seniors who gave academic quality as.a .reason”and who in fact chose selec-

® i
s



 TABLE 3
Sources of Informat1on Regqydlng "High Qual__y Academic Reputat1on
for Senxors Choosing Selectlve and Less Selective Outwof State Instltutlons

4

s

Order of Importance
' Senigrs Choosing Selective Institutions

AtH‘or -~ Total

Opinion of Academic L RS
lst  2d - 3rd  Subtotal  Higher - Ranked

Quality Based On:

5‘.

High Adnission Standards . 37.6 30,3 789 9.6 885 .
Published Ratings .00 2046 57.7-  16.6  T4.3
Reading the Catalog =~ = © 1.8 » 6.0 17.4 3.6 50.0
Private Institution . . 0.5 . +TL.8° 4.1 15.9  .20.0
0ld & Excellent Tradition . . 19.3 - 11.0 40.4 2.5 . 61,9
Type of Students Attending - = 4.1 ~10. 30.3° - 28,8 59.1
Opinion of Parent(s) 370 5.0 '19.3 35.6 - 54.1
Opinion of Relatives 18 2.3 6.9 . 2341 30.3 :
Opinion of Classmates b 2.8 13.4 22,0 35.4
'0p1n10n ‘of Teachers 5.5 " 10.6 26.2 32,9 0 59.1

. . : ",‘ ) ® ‘

/ , \ - : - ‘
oy g; | . - ; | Seniors‘Chposi Léss Sel%c ive Institutions**
High Admission Standards 26,4  17.2 5. 149 - 69.9
Published Ratings " 20,9 17.8 S 16.5 64,4
Reading the Catalog T4 123 0 W %4 239 58.3
Private Institution 3.7 . L2 49 9.8+ 15.4  25.2
01d & Excellent: Tradition 135 0 14,1 1044 38.0 1Ll o 4691
Type of Students Attending 6.7 9.8 12.3 28.8 ., 28,9 . "57.7
‘Opinion of Parent(s) STy B Y 7.4 16,00 -+ 33.00  .49.0
Opinion of Relatives 1.2 2.5 3.7 1.4 19.0 2644
Opinion of (Classmates - L8 3T 2.5 8.0 ~ 28.8. 36.8
Opinion of Teachers 7 8.0. - 9.2 ' 12.3 29.5. 25.7  55.2

. L ‘ T .
. . . 'A‘.’ - . R
*N-om | ooV 2%’




k4

__TABLE 4

Academic Characterlstlcs of 1982 New Jeraﬁ‘Collqge-Bound High School

Seniors Who Gave as a First Reason -for Selecting an Qut-of-State

Institution, "High Quality Académicr Reputation’

EN

»0

r

Characteristic Q'

High ‘School Grades

Mostly A's

; Mostly B's ‘
Mostly C's L
Mbétly Below C

Rank in Class
Top 207

- 'Second 207 .

Middle "207%
Fourth 207
Lowest 207

v

" SAT Math Score

600 or Above
500-599 - - .
400~-499

399.0r Below.

r

: 1
SAT Verbal Score

600 or_ Above \
500-599

.:400~-499

399 or Below

A

[

(N)

s TR

‘Seniors G1v1ng _
Reason of ‘High Qhallty

a

L
N .

i

Institutional Selectivity**™

Academic Reputation* Selective = Less Selective

’ 7 . % 7
31.2 - 43.6 14.5
16. . 9 T 1849
0.8 ¢ * 0.5 1.2
100.0 : 100.0 100.0
61.4 77.8 43.8
’ 17.0 , 10.8 26.1
15.0 7.5 21.6
. 5.1 1.9 7.8
1.4 ’ 1.9 0.7
100.0 100.0 100.0
39.4 58.5 15.9
33.2 25.8 45.9
19.8 12.0 30.6
7.4 3.7 7.6
100.0 100.0 100.0
23.0 : 36.4 15.9
y 39.6 41.4 - 40.5
28.2 17.5 43.0
9.2 4.6 10.8
100.0 . 100.0 100.0
3513) (218) (163)

*Seniors with out-of-state

chose institutions which coul

**Based on Barron's index

Note: Some percentage tot

preferences (Note:

"B 2

do not add to 100 due to rounding.

132 seniors who gave this reason
not be classified by institutional select1v1ty )



\

tive instjtutidns have even moré impressive profilés. As might be ex
r ' ‘ : s . -
pected, their grade point averages, rqgk in class, and SAT profile ar«

highep than those of the seniors who chose less selective institutions.

For example, while. nearly Uu’percent of+seniors éhOOSingAselective'institu-
! . . ¥

tions had"mostiy A's and 78 percent were in the top 20 percent of their

o
-

high schoollélass, among their counterparts whQ chose less selective insti-

thtions,/_only 15 percent had mostly A's and M4M4-percent weresin the top of
‘ \

their class. The SAT profile differenges for the two groups were éven more

dramatic. Specifically, 58 percent of those choosing selective colleges, -

°

compared with 16 percent choosing less selective schools, had SAT ma%§§~\

scores above -600. (For the verbal section these percentages were, respec-

tively,>36 and 19.) ._ - R » : S . ¥

' ) ' ’ . . ) ' 1
' QEBZSummary, the survey data show that althougﬁ‘academic qdaliEX}i%:the'
reason cited most frequently by seniors for chooszng a;coilegiate institu-
tion in another state, many of the institutions they éhoése are not neces-
sdrilybof distinctively highrquality. The aééuai differences between in-

| zEZtutions, with regard to quality, and the decision -wmaking of seniors,
™ result in two' distinct groups of seniors expressing preferences.for qugl-
ity. Those who rmake "informed" decisions regarding Qquality (i.e., they

e

gave as a reason for choosing the institution its high quality academic re-

1 !

putation, and the institution is in fact selective) are -qQquite different -
from the seniors who make "less informed" decisions, both in the manner in
which they tend to formulate their opinions of quality and in their overall

academic preparation.

- 24 -




EDUCATIONAL PROGRAM - . . - .

»

Twenty-four percent of the seniors surveyéd indicated that they éhose
. . )

'their first choice college because of a gpecific program'gffering. Among,
. v e

the programs cited were architectupe (iﬁcluding industrial arts, and dbart-

. : s o v -
ing and design); business; communic

@

;onSe(includiné journalisﬁ, graph}cs,
thea&re, dance, music);'computer‘séien e; bducation; engineering; nuréing; N
prejggh and science programs; ;harmacy; social science; and military sci-- J
ence (Table 5). With the exception of militd?y;écienbe (which w;s cﬂ§ed p;ﬁ
only oﬁe penpent of New Jeﬁsey high gchool senioré_who chose' an out-of-
state collegé_ becauserof é*particu;aﬁ.éddcat;oggl,.program), all of the

above fieldé of study are offered by at least one public inst;tutionnih New °
(10) . ' i o

_'Jersey.

While it %s difficult to determine precisély which or how many of the
_ ) : (1) o :
‘programs selected by senjors werd of exceptional quality, spme could be

thought to be of high quality if the colleges where they are offered are
perceived by seniors to be quality institutions. Indeed, 'since similar

programs are offered in New Jersey, the "real" reason behind the college

<
3

.

(10)It .is probably _ true that some students choo3e educational programs
‘only out of state because they are, in fact, of exceptional quality.
However, in the absence of an_ objective and widely available publica-
tion of  educational program ratings, a quantitative determinatibn‘of
the number. of such informed eho}cgs coulq not be made., ’ -

(11)0Of the colieges‘selected for specific fields of study only two—ﬁbohnSqn;f
-and Wales College and Fashion Institute of Techpnology--are fdentiff—
ably specialized institutions of, respectively, business/hotel manage-
ment and fashiort/design. Other institutions, such as.Rochester Insti- -
tute of Technology and Rensselaer Polytechnical Institute,” can also be
considered specialized due to:the predominance in their curricula of
programs in the sciences and engineering. Appendix C, Table 7 lists
"high- draw" collEges that were chosen for this_reason.ﬁ*

- 25 - ) "
3i

O : Ve




4 2 . . .

TABLE 5 . :

Educational Programé Chosen b171982 New Jersey College-Bound .

" High School Seniors Who Cited Educational Program' .As a First 2.
Reason for Selecting an Out-of=State Institution -

% of Seniors

Prog?amgs) v .;/ . | o ) (N=?89) ,
Architecture/Industrial Arts/ >~ ' B y 1.7 .
Draftin% and Design . ¢ | " o -
- Business | /////\\\’H . ; " . ‘ 12.1‘l °
: 'qdmmunicatiOns/Journalibm/Fine Arts . . _ 16.3 o
Compute% Science - o Lo E : . - 3.5
‘Eduéatioh: .. L - . L ." .4.8'
Eng{nee%ing . . | _ 8.3
,ﬁilita;y ° ‘ L : » ' i.d T
Nursing . e o L o 3.1
" Pharmacy - - | - o * 1.4 .
| Pre—Med)Science ! o A - ) . 10.4 )
3 - P e
Social Science/Social Work/Pre-Law - s 3.5 .
Subtotal L _ - - 66.1
_*All_otﬁer proérams:f . - 'E li}{
No Program Specified ‘ . £22.8 o \\:

-~

*Includes aeronautics, culinary arts, fashion design, foréignyservice,
~hotel and restaurant management, physical therapy and ‘wiultiple programs
not categorized separately. ' x

- - PR

o




- : » .
choice is undoubtedly related to quality. It is easy to understand how

this type of "halo" effect might develop. Many seniors may not be aware, oﬁ _
or familar'with published ratings of undergraduate programs or depan:ments;'
land so depend- on infonmation about theieqtire f%stitution to\heip them forf
'muiate opinions regarding a specific program oftihte;est.;ll .; . ) isr

. A . . ‘ -

\

“ﬁA,hiEh ecnoolvstddent planning to go to college mignt say

"y want_bo be an éngineer. This’coléege offers a major in engineening;
I'11 appIthere.ﬂ No other step in the decision making pnocess, + ineludipg”

an analysis .of comparative rankings of engineering programs,,natiogwide

P / ""7
might be important or deemed necessary. In fact if-the college”wngre the

desired program was offered were one y;§h a favorable institutional reputa__

_L
o

tion (in the student s opinion), he/shecmight conclude‘ that all programs
: offered there are of high quality. Tnus, the ?elationship between chooging
a college because of'a specific- educational program and the high quality

academic reputation of the. college is worth examining with these data."]

<
F

Of the 289 seniors who gave. educational program as.the first beason

for selecting their first choice out-of-state institution, 111 (38 percent)
of them gave as a second reason, high quality academic reputation. .How- >

. ever, as discussed previously, not all of these institutions are in fact of

lhigh academic quality. It.is reasonabié‘to conclude therefore, that per-
. . !

ceptions of institutional academic quality, ~ whether accurate or not, also

-

influences perceptions of programmatic quality for a significant proportion

of seniors who choose out-of-state institutions.

’



'

these are described below. : ‘ -~

s

A WORD ABOUT OTHER REASONS

While academic quality and edugational program are the most commonly
, J - , :
expressed reasons for choosing out-of-state institutions, someegf the other
@ . ’ .

reasqns’ given are, nonetheless, igteresting and even curious. Some of

. ’ ! ’ B .
Low Tuition: As a first meaTon for choosing their first choice out-

of-state college, six percent of seniors cited low tuition. It 25 common

knowl%dge that the amount of tuition paid by outeof-state sﬁudents in
N

. publie colleges is higher than that Jrequired of in-state enrollees, and

_that priyate institutions have higher tuition charges than,do public insti-

tutions. Thus, it seemsireasonable to interpret the low tulition reason as
institution-specific- ‘that 1is, -when compared with other - institutions Qut-

of-state, the tuition of the Eigst choice college is }ower, and therefore

. » ‘ )
is attractive for this‘reason. ? 7 h -
f‘; Institutional Gponsorshigf It 'is~interesting 0 note *that the fact

«

that a college is private is not 2 ma jor consideration in a student s deci-

e
-

1”_sion making process. : Indeed, as seen in ‘Table 1, fewer than four percgent

. . a
"]

of seniors considered this type of institutional sponsorshig‘to be . a first,

"_second,. or third .most, important\reason for choosing an out-of-state col-

(12)The largest proportion (38 percent) of seniors giving this reason ap-
plied to colleges in Pennsylvania. Overall, the majority (68 -percent)
of the colleges chosen were publie institutions. It can be shown that

- even though,the reason giVen was low tuition, the average savings for
these senigrs if their preference were for -an in—state institution .
would be significant. For example, 1982- data (Appendix C, Table 8Yj
show that tuition and fee charges for out-of-state state students at
public four-year colleges in Pennsylvania (estimated at $3,037) are, on
average, almost double that for similar institutions in New Jersey (es-
timated at $1,749).



. . ' .
lege. Thus, while many-cﬁosen'institutions are private, seniors indicate
: tnat their.choice was based on otner reasons., Neuertneless, two-thirds of

¢

all "out-of-staters" applied to private institutions fbr their first

S~

choice? Further, 70 percent of them also chose a private institution as

second or third choices.

v DR \

Another way to examine the relationship between institutional sponsor—

o ~ ~

ship and OUt—migration is within the context of student choice gatterns.
For examgle, one could ask the question: 'of the students’who chose private
colleges, how many chose private.institutions outside of New Jersey? Simi-
larly, ‘how 'many students ‘from among tnose.chooging public institutions,

" .chose publig

:utions out of state? }he findfngs of the survey reveal

that 67 percent of th¥ seniors who chose a private institution chose a

private institution outside of Néw Jersey, and -that 27 penEent of those

choosing- public institutions did liKewise.

National. findings of\the“pattern of out-migration by coliegiate spon-

sorship indicate that 43 percent of siniors who plan to enroll in a private
. ' ' . .

A'college or un1versity intended to go out of state, and that 16 percent of .

those who planned to. attend a public institution-intended to 1leave their
13)- ’

home state .to do so. Thus, - it is seen that New Jersey's out-migrants-

leave the state to attendi both private and public,institutions at rates

higher than the national average. : ‘ . - _ N
£y
. i ‘
(13)The Condition of Education 1983. U.S. Department of Education, Na-

tional Center for Education Statisties. p. 73.

‘ 7 - 29 -

3o



- e » «

’ : ‘ Yoo

Spgciali;;d Instit@tions:4 Finally, in tetﬁs of other possible expla~- -
nétions aipfgﬁggy;students'go‘out pf,stafe td college, it éeems_réésonable
to conclude that some students leave the state to attend colleges and dniv-
ersitieg for which t?ere exis£ no or fe; New Jersey counterparﬁs.“ Included
among these a;e religiously affiliated and historical%y black.institutions.
Turning again _to the list of reaéons found in’ Tablé 1, it 1is seen' that
these two reasons accoﬁnt fo; less than two peréenx of all first réaéons
given by seniors for sélecting an out-of-state institution. Thus, while ~
some colleges offer a pabticular éultural/rel;gioﬁs experience, éeniors un-v

- doubtedly choose them primarily for reasons other ‘than thése. For exaﬁple,'
of the 31 black students who chose histqrically Siéék» coliegesz only two
‘ " 14)

gave as their first reason the,fact that the college was black. - Like=-

wise, of the 65 seniors who chose religious or religiously affiliated in-

stitutions, only seven gave as their first reason the college's religious
affiliation. In both instances, the other reasons given included h}gh

quality academic reputation, educational program, or low tuition.
, D
% o

t

~

SUMMARY

The data make it clear that a significant proportion of New Jersey

high school seniors apply to out-of-state institutions because they are

perceived as being of high academic quality. However, ratings of institu-

tional sélectivity suggest. that in reality many of these institutiqps are

-
- ©

mememoes g —————

(14)If black seniors were predisposed to applying to historically black
colleges only, this statement ceuld -be characterized as contrary to
common Sense. However, more than half of the seniors whose first
choice was for an historically black institution chose, as second or
third choices, institutions which -are non-black._ -

- 30 -

3¢ | ' '




~not of distinctively high quality in terms of the types. of students who ac- TN

. tually attend. In addition, the data show that seniors who make less in-

formed decisions about institutions:rely most ‘heavily on more subjective

- 8ources of information, such as college catalegs and the'opinions of ‘teach-’

ers and counsélors, as opposed to the more objective published institu-

.

tional ratings. : ‘

This pattern of decision making épplies also . to seﬁiors who choose

out-of-state institutions for specific educational proérams. Evidence from
~ . :

the data indicate that indeed very few of these out-of-state programs are

offered at specialized institutions and that similar programmatic offerings

exist in New Jersey. However, since many of the seniors who seek specific

program offerings-~also perceive the college they choose'as eing of high

’

Quallty, the making of similar, less informed decisions regariding the Qual-

- Aty of programs at the college is understandable. -

.It is clear that manydseniors do not perceive New Jepsey s institu-

(15)
tions as beingisble to offer them what they can obtain elsewhere How-

ever, the findings strongly suggest that®New Jersey's college~-bound seniors

“"freqdently'lack acéurate and/or.adequate information aboué&fhe state;s own
colleges'and universities. Further, it can be cOncldéed that the attrac-
,fion of~coilegiate institutions ih other _stgﬁes stems,” to a large extent,
from somewhat inaccurate perceptions, not‘onlz_of overall qualigy, but also

of the availability of specific programs. As a result, a significant pro-

portion of New Jersey's seniors béﬁﬁisteqﬁ%y opt for out-of-state institu-

tions.
............ m——————— .4
Lol

N

(152;ndeed, of the 1, 236 seniors with out-of-state preferences, 60 percent’ -
applied only to institutigns outside of New Jersey.

. /.

- 31 -

3, | .




- | . WHO IS LEAVING? -

~

- ®
- i

The effect of the large nqmber of studenyé/leaving the state»each year

L

can probably be viewed best in. terms of the” short -run consequences. Speﬁ

-

cifically,' the state experiences annually a loss of: enrollments in higher"

- (1)
education and of potential revenues for the state treasury. While it is

-
-

perhaps true that some proportion EOf thQSe students might return- to the

P

o

state during the course of their undergraduate careers, «preliminary data:
: AN

from a follow-up surVe§ of the seniors who are the subject of thisbreport
indicate that the proporticn who do so is small. Specifically, 88 percent

of seniors who went out of state dhring their first year- of collegé also

¥ 9

went to the same or some other'fout—of-state college in their second

i

17 .
year.( ) These preliminary findings support census data which suggest that
student out—migrants who return to New Jersey do not do so until they have
( (18) . -
‘completed college. :
___________________ - . &
TS :

(16)A detailed- discussion of the enrollment and economic consequences of
student out-migration is found in Qut-Migration of " New Jersez Full-Time
First-Time Freshmen, pp..34-42.

{17)Seniors who 1nd1cated-'their willingnegs to participate in a follow-up
study (about 1,500 of the original sample of 5, 063 students) were tele-
phoned one year Yater, (that is, in the summer of 1983) to find out if

their plans had worked dut, and, -if they had attended college in fall
1982, whether or not they planned to return to the same college in fall
1983. The statisties cited above are based on the responses of approx-
imately 600 of the telephone surveys.

(18)Census data show a 10 percent increase in the number of persons who
were 20 to 29 years old in 1970 and 30 to 39 years old in 1980.

- 32 - : , -

35 L



R

However,  in addition to the quantitative and economic aspects of
’ ' . : .

étudent out-migration, the types of students who leave the state to pursue
their postsecondary education is also important. Related to the latter are

two specific questions;v Fifst, is.thevstate experiehcing a "brain drain®

phenomenod? Second, do socioeconomic considerations play a'similar role in

college locational choice as they do in student decisions to attend college
- (19) ) B
in the first place? In order:to address these questions, the survey of

high school seniors gathered iﬁ?aﬁmgtion on the academic charactgristics of
the students, as well as on socioeconomic chabacteristiﬁs of their families
(i.e., Qi:fntal education and family income). It is ﬁherefore possible to

examine the extent of the relgpionship bétween. these student .characteris-

-

tics and student decision making pertaining to college.

ARE POTENTIAL OUT—MIGRKNT% -THE STATE'S BEST STUDENTS?
~ -
Yes, and no. New Jersey's out-migrating freshmen; as well as freshmen
2 e el e . :
who wish to remain in state, encompass the entire range of academic abili-

ties, even th?ugh the former tend to exhibit gomewhat higher levels of aca-
demic achievement. However, not all Seniors who expect to go to college

out of state are academically supgrior, nor do all seniors w%g are high

 academic achievers indicate a desir&~to attend college in another state.

As seen in Table 6, 71 percent of those who ‘expressed a prefebence for

an in-state senior institution, a§_compéﬁed.with 72 percent of seniors with

_(19)Past research in higher education has “shown t at the educational at-

tainment of their parents and generél socioeconamic status of their fa-
milies influence students in their decisions to attend college. i

s

- 33, -

-3



L
TABLE 6
Academic Gharacteristics of 1982 New Jersey College-Bound
High, School Seniors by College Locational Choice
- {Column Percent) '

-

-

New Jersey

Sel e o o . L,
, e College-Bound College Locational. Choice
gﬂgracteristic.,:,' * Seniors* N In-State Qut-of-State

'} " . E ’ 7 R
High- School Grades P . L
= 5 A
' e ’ > ‘ X
Mostly A's 17.5 - S ﬁ 13.7 %6
- Mostly B's : 54.0 - . 56.7 N 51.7
‘ Mostly C's 264+ _ 27.6 . 25.4
4  Xostly Below C ' ) 2.1$§ o 2.0 - . 2.3
. ' 100.0 & ° 100.0 100.0
R AN / :
.'vanklln;glass . o X - n -
Top 20% o 43.7 40.9 - 452977
Second 20% 23.5 4 26.9 20.8 "
+ N - .
Middle 20%— 21.8 - bara 20.8
. Fourth 207 r ) 8.5 " _ 8.7 =~ 8.3 ..
Lowest w, - 2.5 - 2.4 2.7
: 100.0 100.0 - 100.0"
SAT Math Score ‘ s
600 or Above 20.3 13.1 L 26.1 "
500-599 26.3 31.6
400-499 36.1 27.6
399 or Below 19.1 e - 24.5 T 14.7
: 100.0 10G.0 100.0
&
SAT Verbal Score .
600 or Above 11,1 - e 7.5 144
500-599 1 26.3 202 . 31.3
400~499 3911 ‘ 41.4 37.2
_399 or Below 23.4 30.9 T _17.4
: +100.0 100.0 ' 100.0 =
T - (2,248) (1,012)  ™3(1,236)
. " o . .
*Excludes students who chose two-year col’™ =s . .
Note: Some percentage totals dc not ad = 100 due to rounding¥
~ . . e

o




1
)
¥

"ou£~df;state~pbef¢hences, had gnades of.B'dr better.

(20) -A slightly ﬁigher

é

- proportion of 'thg out-of-state group were in .thevtop one-fifth of their

5

graduating class'tnan were‘their in-state counterparts. On the other hand;

it
B

the SAT proflle for the two groups varies considerably.' Nearlyf26 pércent

' 4
of potential ‘out-of-state- students ‘had SAT math secores above 600 compared

° +

with 13 percent fdr prospecthe»in—sta@e students. Likewise, 14 percent of

_senipﬁs'With,outfoféstate; ‘versus 7fpercent'of those with in-state prefer-

a
-

ences, had SAT verbal scores above 600. . R

_ The data show that the magnitude of the differences, . as_measuﬁEd:by

these indicators of scholarly achievement,. between students who choose in-

state and out-of-state institutions, .*are .bt equally dramatic. Generally

speaklng, there are more slmxgarltles between the two groups with respect
to high school grades (over 70 percent of SQQIOPS lﬁ each being better than

average), and rank (two-thlrds of seniors in both groups are ranked in the

;tOp 40 percent of their class). Even so, the "out—of-staters" tend to have

hlgher proportlons of senlors who are all A students, and who ranked in the

Yy,
top 10 percent of their class (data not shown). In contrast, the two

*

grodps are substantially different in their SAT profiles. The differences.

are most pronounced in the SAT scores for seniors in ‘the highest category

4

v . i .

\20)Excluded from the comparisons of seniors with in-state and out-of-state
- preferences are the 29 percent of. "in-staters" who gave as their first
choice, a two-year college in New Jersey. (There were no "out-of-sta-
ters™" with preferences for a two-year institution.) This was done be-
cause traditionally the academic profile of students who attend two-
year colleges in state is below that of those who attend senior public

or independent 1nst1tut10ns. The academic profile of seniors who ex-

" pressed a preference for a New Jersey college by sector is given in Ap-

pendix C, Tabl& 9. More detailed analyses of college-bound seniors
with in-state preferences will be addressed 1in an upcoming Office of
Research and Manpower special report.

- 35 -~ .
R



-t

.

" %

-

(i.e., scores of 600 or above), where the potential4out-migrants‘outnumber

LY

. the potential in-state enrollees by a ?ﬂo _of almost 2:1 in both the math

" and. verbal sections.
- ' .

-

. DOES PARENTAL INCOME OR EDUCATION MATTER? N

“Conventional wisdom holds that many of the-students who leave New Jer->'.

sey every year to attend collegesland' universities in other states come
from families in above average educational and income brackets. The survey

data indicate that, indeed, most seniors with out-of-state pbeferehces"come

(21)

from Hbmes‘Where at 'least one parent is college, educated

and family in-
(22) ' '

" come is above the $26,242 megn for New Jersey.

The data show a clear relétionship petween.socioeconomic status and
locétional choi¢gé For egamﬁlé} 65 percent of seniors with.fathehs who
were High.sé ol graduates expr?ssed a preferencg fob a Nel Jérsey_college.
On the other hand, only 32 percegﬁﬁbf those with fathers who were thg most
educated (i.e., had at minimum, graﬁuate or professional school training)
indicated a preference for an in-state inq?itution (Table 7). Siﬁilar con-
trasts are obser;ed for the data on ,mother‘s'edubation and EEE%ly in-

come.(23) L

(21)0Overall, 73 percent of seniors with out-of-state preferences and 54
percent of thos¢ with in-state prefferences came from families where at
least one parent was college educat®d.

(2271980 Census estimate of mean income fOx New Jersey families.

(23)The effects of parental education on locational choice may be inciden-
tal. . According to the survey results, very few seniors indicated that
their decision to apply to their first choice college was due to paren-
tal influence. .-~ (Parental influence is subsumed’ under the category
"gome other reason"™ found in Table 1.) '

4, %=

3



N . TABLE 7
Socioeconomic Characteristics of 1982 New Jersey College-Bound
ngh School Seniors by College dlocational Choice*
. T (Row Percenfj

Characteristic In-State Qut-of-State Total —
o % % 7
Father's Education N Jﬁ_, '
’ L :
Less than high 5chool - 67.8 0 32.2- 100.0
Some high school . 62.5 : 37.5 100.0
High school graduate - 53.9 ., 46.1 ' 100.0
**Postsecondary non-college 54.9 - p 45.1 100.0
~ Some college - 52.0 48.0 " 100.0 ‘ .
College graduate ) 35.0 - 65.0 . 100.0 '
Graduate or professiopal™® 28.7 71.3 100.0
school ’

Mother's Education

&

Less than high school 75.0 25.0 . 100.0

Some high school ' 64.2 35.8 *100.0 :
- High school graduate \\JiL*i\\\ 48.5 ~ 100.0
**Postsecondary non-college S 42.7 57.3 ' 100.0

Some college 39.1 60.9 - 100.0

College graduate 31.5 68.5 100.0

Graduate or professional 33.2 66.8 , 100.0

school ’ .

Income . s
Less than $10,000 59.7 40.3 100.0
$10,000-$14,999 62.5 37.5 100.0

i $15,000-$19,999 60.4 39.6 '100.0
$20,000-$24,999 - 53.9 46.1 100.0
$25,000-$29,999 - 58.9 41.1 .~ 100.0

., $30,000-$39,999 45.2 54 .8 100.0
$40,000-%49,999 36.3 63.7 » 100.0
$50,000 or More ¢ 204 79.6 b 100.0

*Excludes students who chose two-year ycolleges
**Includes persons who attended or were graduates of technical or vocational schools
. .

=




' e

Within eachfcategory of locational choice, higher propbrtions of
séniors with out-of-state pbeferences.come from homes where parents have
some college experience and family income is high. As seen in Table 8,
/ among thé seniors who expressed preferences for in-state colleges and univ-

—

ersities, nearly 47. percent have fathers who have some college experience,

s Fy y

and 41 percent come from families with incoffes above $30,000 per year.
Sixty-seven percent of seniors in thé out-of-state group were likewise dis-

>

"tributed in each ¢ategory.

- '
2

An additional point'ié wprthy“bf mention. To the extent that academic
quality is the motivating factor for a §ignific;nt prqportiog of‘seniors
who choose out-of-state institutions, ‘it appeérs that the perception of
quality also follows socioeconomic lines. Senions from the ﬁigher economic
strata dre the ones most likely to pérceive out-of~sgstate iﬁsititions,as'be-
ing of high academic qhality and are also the ones.dho make the mére "in-
formed" decisions regarding quality (Appendix C, Table 10).

7/ - e

SUMMARY

The analysis of characteristics of‘seniob§ who choose out-of-state in-
stitutions suggests that while the state is not losing all of its best and
brightest studeﬁfgégo other.statQS, belongi;g to this-group increasés the
cﬁances that a student will select an out-of-state college. Tﬁis is under-
standablé given that there are far more selective institutions ouﬁéidé of

" New Jersey than there are %n state. It is importané to nofe, however, ghat
within both groups of seniors (those with in-state and out-of-state prefer-

ences) there exists a diversity of student types; academically as well as

socially and ecOnomically. 'Therefore, any conclusions that potential out-

4d.-38- - -




TABLEx8
» Co N
Socioeconomic Characteristics of 1982 New Jersey College-Bound
' H;gg School Seniors by College Locatidnal Choice
- ' (Column Percent)
%

New Jersey

, . College=Bound College Locational Choice*
Characteristic : Seniors* In-State “Qut-of-State
' . % % %"
Father's Education - S . o .
Less than high schoo4 5.3 8.0 3.1 .
Some high school .° 6.6 9.2 - 4.5
High school graduate 23.9 28.6 20.0
had P
**Postsecondary noﬁ:Eeklege 6.6 8.1 5.4
’ Some college 29.5 12.1 9.1 ..
College graduate _ 27.2 21.1 32.1
Graduate or professional 19.9. 12.7 '25.8
. school 100.0 100.0 100.0
Mother's Education o
Less than high school 4.0 6.7 1.8
Some high school 5.0 7.1 3,2
High school graduate 42.2 48.1 37.3
**Postsecondary non-college 6.9 6.5 7.2
Some college 11.6 10.1 © o 12.8
College graduate , 21.5 15.0 26.8
Graduate or professional 8.8 6.5 10.8
school 100.0 , 100.Q 100.0

Family Income - /_Q’//

Less than $10,000 4.8 6.5 3.5
$10,000-$14,999 7 8.0 11.3 5.4
$15,000-$19,999 ' 6.9 9.5 4.9.
$20,000-$24,999 12.0 14.6 9.8 3
$25,000-$29,999 12.6 16.9 9.3
$30,000-$39,999 18.8 : 19.3 18.5
$40,000-$49,999 13.6 11.1 15.3
$50,000° or More “23.3 10.8 33.3
T00.0 . - 100.0 100.0
(N) T (2,248) (1,012) (1,236)

*Excludes students who chose two-year colleges
**Includes persons who attended or were graduates of technical or vocatlonal schools

Note: Some percentage totals &o not add to 100 due to rounding.

s

- 39 -




:

migrating college freshmen are "all academically superior" or f‘r'oma

-

nyell-to-do families", or that students remaining in state are "all jus’t

average", are erroneous. i _ S \s o
&
- *
g “ 7 ..
Ao )
v - 5
§ - 1
4

461

- 40 -




STEMMING THE TIDE: WHO CAN BE RECRUITED? o > Ty
. .

t

In making the transition from analyzing the reasons why students leave

N -

L

New_JgPsey to assegSing who can’ be encouraged fo remain-in state,' the:rea—
sons why out-of-state institutions appealbto New Jersey High schoo% seniors
ﬁust be\taken into accouﬂt. From whgt we have seen thus far, it'seéms rea;
sonable to conglude that many'seniors'who choose collegiate insgitutions in
other states haveAgood’reason for déing sG. They -are students who want'to
go to a selective institut?on or are interested in the cbllege for a var-
fety of Yother rea§on$, 'such as simply being located some distance ffom'
home. By looking at the number of seniors for whom each  reason applies, we
‘can begin to determiné; albeit caﬁtiously, the nuﬁber of potentialﬁbut—mi—
grating freshmen who could;possibly be attraétéd to'in-stéte instiﬁﬂtiqns.
It should be noted that the following exercise is based on specific assump—'
-tions and represents judgments about the number of students who éould be 
by
A

’f.

recruited. should these assumptions be realized.

~
1

' DETERMINING THE SIZE OF THE POOL B "

Other than the two most popular reasons of academic quality and pro- -

gram choice, which will be dealt with shortly, for purposes of discussion
it will be assumed that all of the other first reasons represeht unchangea-
ble decisions and that they are compelling for the seniors whb make them.

v

(Undgubtedly, some proportion of students will always want to attend an .

. R A . .
| - 4.



-

éﬁt;of-state college or ﬁniversi&y fop any of the reasons listed in fable~  ,
1. For exéhple,_ ‘students are always being recruitéd for ﬁﬁ%ir‘athietic
abilities. It seems reaéénable to assume that such pat;ern$ are somewhat
fixéd,.and can be'expected:to contihue.) In this report p§ese;"éompelliﬁg"

t . . :
reasons represent the decisions of 43y seﬁiors,- or'39 percent of all those

with preferences for out—of-state institutipns;(za) " They will be included

in a group'which will be categorized as "persistent ou;—migrants" (Table

~

9). . : B

. .
The remaining seniors--those who gave'the two most popular reasons for
choosihg out-of-state colleges--can be divided idto two categories: those

/ making informed decisions and those making’ less informed decigions. In the

) - s
former are those seniors who gave as a reason high quality académic reputa--

tion and who chose selective institutiors., There were 218 senioérs for whom
this was true. In addition, there were 17 who gave the éducétional program

<

reason, and who, in fact, selected priogams which were found at specialized

institutions. 1In gll, 235 seniors,‘ r 21 percent, of those with out-of-

a
o

q

inférmed decisions re-

; 2
or programmatic choice.( S)v This

state preferences can- be classified as\having made
garding institutional academic quality

proportion will be added to the seniors in ‘the persistent out—migrantq

group. . s

- - — - - — - - - —— -

. (24)Due to missing data, the percéentage is based on 1,104 .seniors-with
out-of-state preferences, rather than the 1,236 who are the focus of
the analyses in thé earlier sections of this report.’

(25)See above footnote.

) . 4;)




A N
- . TABLE 9
. : . e ” .
Dlstrlbutlon of 1982 New JerSey High School Senlors
w1th OQut~of-State Preferences by Recurltment Status

* .
Classification - . No. of Seni;>§ . "Out-of-Staters"
- .
Persistent Qut-Migrants _ _ ' -f
< Man 113 " xRk . )
Compelling" reasons . 434 | . _ 39.3
High academic quality - 218 . 1947
Educational program e - » 17 - ST 1.5
High, academic quality + ' ‘ : 26 o 2.4
away - frOm home T B : ;
- - L . ) ‘_ .
Educational program + 18 . 1.6
away from_home : .
. L i . - 2 )
(Sub~total)sg ' 4 (713) . (64.5)

v o

© @

Potential New Enrollees

' High academic quality - 145 13.1
Educatlonal program *EX , 246 _ _ 22.3
(Sub- total) , ' (391) . (35.4)
TOTAL o 1,104 . 100.0

. s

[N

*0f the 1,236 seniors who expressed a preference for an out—-of-state
institution 132 could not be classified by.recruitment status.

**'"Compelling reasons'" refer to reasans other than those of academic
quality and educational program.

***The figure for students in this category undoubtedly include those
who make informed decisions regarding their program’'selection, and
therefore should be viewed as an upper limit. However, as noted in
-footnote 10 (page' 25) a quantitative determination of the number of
students making such choices could not be made.

- 43 - 4.




. ’ d
- -

The less informed decision fpakers can be divided into two groups.
_ First, there are the seniors who gave academic quality as a reason, but who

chose'non-seieétive institutions, and the seniors who chose educational
ks .# -

programs which are also offered by New Jersey institutions.(26) Together,

~.they. comprise 35 percent of out of staters and represent the potential "new

B

enrollees". Secondy; there is the group of spudehts who can be classified
as pepgistent éut-migraﬁts 'e;en though they madé  less informed decisions. .
Specifically, they.inqlude those who inappropriately chose ah institution
for péasons ofracademic quélity or programmatic choice ggg'also desired to

éét away from home. There were 44 seniors who did so, 26 for reasons of
' ’ . \

acadehic quality, and 18 for :programmatic choice. They represent students

Ed

‘for whom inducements td remain in state would probably be ineffective since
- N '
they have giVen as a second or third reason for going out-of-state, getting

away from  home. (The datévfor the classification of persistent out-mi-

grants and potential new enrollees are shown in Table 10.)

As many as 35 percent could be recruited. The proportion 1is not as

high as previous research (most notably, the 1981 report) suggested, "but

. .y
nonetheless represents a very significant proportion.of seniors who could

| " 27) ' '
be targeted for recruitment activities.( On the one hand the 35 percent

(26)As stated earlier, there are probably students who appropriately chose
out-of-state educational programs because they are exemplary. However,
since the number of students choosing such programs could not be der-
ived from these data, all students in this category were.counted among
potential enrollees.

2
vl

(27)The report suggested- that as many as 48 percent of oub—mlgraulng full-
time first-time freshmen could possibly be recruited. However, since
this statistic was based on aggregate NCES data (without a knowledge of
actual student reasons for going out of state) it was considered to be
speculative, and subject to further research. )

Co- a4 - /

L /



¢

. maBLE1Q N ] :

Academic Characteristics of 1982 New Jersey.College-Bound
High School Seniors Adjusted for Potential "New Enrollees"

&

' W () (©)
o Seniors with :
, : In-State . New : Adjusted Difference
Charaeteristiecs ° , Preferences Enrollees Distribution* (C-A)
_ . z 7 ‘ 3 : 7
High School Grades o
Mostly A's "' 13.7 1729 | 14.9 ' 1.2
Mostly B's 56.7 58.2 .- .  57.1 - 0.4
Mostly C's - 27.6 - 22.8 26.3 -1.3
Mostly Below C X ' 2.0 1.0 : 1.7 ) -0.3
- , 1660 . T00.0 © 100.0
Rank in Class oo kp .
Top 207 | 40.9- 48.0 . 42.8 1.9
Second’ 20 A 26.9 . 26.3 . . 26.2 -0.7
. Middle 207 : S 21.1 - 20.0 20.8 -0.3
Fourth 207 8.7 6.4 8.1 -0.6
Lowest 207 2.4 1.3 2.1 0.3
, 100.0 100.0 100.0
SAT Math Score ‘ -
600 or Above h S13.1 18.1 14.5 1.4
500~599 26.3 37.8 29.5 3.2
400~499 B ‘ 36.1 32.5 35.1 . . -1.0
399 or Below | 24.5 . 11.5. 20.9 -3.6
o \ 100.0 100.0 100.0
SAT Verbal Score . ’ N
600 or Above 7.5 7.8 1.6 0.1
500-599 20.2 '32.6 23.7 3.5
400499 ) 414 ' 43.3 - 42.0 0.6
399 or Below | 30.9 . 16.2 26.7 -4.2
(¥ . (1,012) (391) (1,403) S

oy . 3 ) .
*CombNned profile of seniors with in-state preferences (column A) and new enrollees
(column B). - '

Note: Some percentage totals do not.add to 100 due to rounding.

. -~ 45 = 5“




could be viewed ag an upper 1imit, since some cf thevseniors from this.(
group could still hold fast to their preferences for out-of-state institu-
tions. On the other hand, there is the possiblity that recruitment activ1-
ties wculd also attract some members of the persistent out—migrants group,

thefggy causing the 35 percent to be viewed as a lower limit.

IMPLICATIONSFFOR STUDENT OUT-MIGRATION
The nearly 27;000 fuil-time first-time freshmen who leave the state
annually represent close to 40 percent of{f}eéhmen who are New Jersey resi-

dents attending college each year. The survey>data-suggest that possibly

. i - 2 .
35" percent of this number could be induced to remain in state.F 8) If this

level of recruitment_ were actually reached, - an additional 9,450 freshmen

could be entering the state system each year.

"In the 1981 study on freshman out-migration, it was demomstrated that

attracting new students\would have a positivé impact on systemwide enrqll—
ment . Specifically, it was seen that retaining petween 3,200 and 6,500

[

freshmen would result in.a stable system; i.e., over the long term, a neg-

(28)Conc€ivably, some students may not be admitted to New Jersey colleges
because of their low academic profiles. However, as is demonstrated in
Table 10, the profile of poteptial enrollees is higher than that of
seniors with in-state preferences and, in fact, is higher than that of
freshmen who were admitted to public senior institutions in fall 1982.
For example, 18 percent of freshmen who were admitted to Rutgers in
1982 had SAT verbal scorges below 400, and 11 percent had math scores at
this level. Analogously, 40 percent of freshmen who were admitted to
the eight state colleges in 1982 had SAT verbal scores below 400, and, ..
29 percent, math scores at this level. Only 12 percent of potential -
'enP011ees, however, had verbal scores which were below 400, with 16
percent having math scores below 400 on the SAT. Thus, it can be con-
cluded that most of the. potential enrollees would have no dlfflcultv
in being accepted to Rutgers or 2 state college.

C - O



N

ligible decline in Thereforﬂﬂb recruiting more,

than 9,000 freshmen who would otherwise enroll :in colleges outside of New

Jersey would result in a systemWide incirease in enrollment

IMPLICATIONS FOR ACADEMIC EXCELLENCE

Systemwide enrollment is but one positive outcome of successfully re-’

cruiting potential out—migrating freshmen. The other is its efféct onlim-
R T S, v \ B .QL. . -

proving the academic profile of freshmen who would enter the system. As

seen in Table 10, this group of potential freshmen would contribute favor-

;wably to the overall distribution of students on various academip 1ndices:
. -~ . ‘ . -
For example, . the proportion’éf*students ranked in the top 20 percent of

their class and those scoring above 600 on the- SAT would increase by almost

two percentage points. d
CONCLUSIONS .
¢ . z
This report examined “the phéfiomenon of student out-migration focusing

§ @
- principally on reasons why students"leave New Jersey each year to attend

collegiate institutions in other states. - The analysis was based on a 1982

e Tl

1

survey of New Jersey' high school seniors which gathered information on
their top three college choices (both in New Jersey and out of state), +the
reasons for'the selections, and - <the academic and demographic characteris-

tics of survey reSpondents.

" The data showed that a-significant proportion of seniors chose col-

A Y ° .
leges and universities in other states because they are perceived as being
of high academic quality. Also, many seniors chose out-of-state institu-

tions for specific educational programs, .obstensibly for reasons of qual-.



* -
o

£ . _ ) . - N
ity. " The findings_ clearly indicated, that ih reality,‘ many of the
institutions and programs selected by seniors are not dissimilar, either in . .

’terms of overall quality or programmatic ofTerings, from New Jersey S col-

S8

e
»-

leges and uniyersities.

. . o ‘ :
.Seniors who indicated a preference for colleges in other states for

reasons of institutional quality fell within two groups: those who made

informed decisions regarding quality (i €.y they chose an institution for

LS

.this reason and the 1nst1tution was in act selective in termszof the typel

of.students who_attend), vand those who made less informed decisions. The -

°

difference in behavior between the two groups extended to the formation of |
oy . . (‘ ) . R ) . - N

_opinions regarding academic quality, i.e., they‘relied“on different sources
of information to help them formulate their opinkons. - E
. Bl o, N

LR

Y
Despite the fact that academic quality was the mostvoommon reason--

cited for leaving the state, the seniors who. expressed this desire did not -
comprise a homogenéous group. Overall, students who ind1cated a preference

( : N
_for an out—of-state institution _wgre as diverse as those wno W1Shed to re-

— ‘\ .
* main in staég both academicallyaand in terms of their socioeconomic back—>
\ @ . : . . - .
grounds; ‘ : L . ’ ‘ Ca T
, - T _ S . o
v » kY »

it was. found that possibly 35 percent of out-migrating freshmen who
leave New Jersey each year could be recruited to in-state iné%itutions.

Included in this group were those who made less informed' decisions regardéé
_ ,
ing institutwonal quality and those who chose programs which are offered by

New Jdersey's own colleges. Since these students exhibited a range of aca-

ey

emic achievement, recruiting such a large proportion of students could re—

T n

sult in improving the profile of New Jersey fr eshmen entering coliege each
. ‘ A4

year. . . oo : -

PNy




O

ERIC

Aruitoxt provided by Eic:

There was also indlcation that information about New Jersey s colleges

1

,and universitles should be d1sseminated to a larger audience and not merely

to high school seniors. The . findings suggested that particular attention

should be given to high school teachers, counselors, and parents.
’ A - » ' . . ) : ° }
A8 & result of these findings, a number of activities aimed toward re-

ducing the number of out—migrating New Jersey freshmen,-are_recommended.

They .include, though are not necﬁssarily.limited to, the” following:

1. .The Board of Higher Education should consider the establishment
- . N
of enrichment funqing for programs and/or institutions, in both

"the public and privateksectors; designed to attract the state's
top‘high school.studehts.- The‘goal of‘this approach would be to
upgrgde the selected prograhs and/or institutions so -that they
- .r;nk among-thehvery best in/ the country. The phograms seletted
may be readlred to~become more highly‘selective fn their admis-

sions- criteria.

‘2. A general public awareness campaign promoting the state's colle-

~

giate institutions should be undertaken. . : .

. . , . e |
3. Special emphasis on dissemination of information to teachers,

‘counselors, and parents should be encouraged. To the extent pos-
. 8ible, a media campaign geared toward presenting a view of the

positive outcomes (academic as well as financial) of educating a

student in state should be highlighted.

<

o .ie Departmont of g&gz;fpﬁcgtlon should evaluate the program of

merit-based schola :hips to determine the extent tc which the

EAVT N T



_study of a sample of the 1982

ERRN

availability of such funds contributes to both the improvement of

T

the academic profile of freshmen entering the state's colleges
L3 N

and universities, and the reduction of student‘out-migration,

The Department of Higher Education should conduct a longitudinal

high school survey participants in

v

Vﬁrden to determine what proportion of them return to New Jersey

‘&q\’ P - .
during their undergraduate career or after they have completed

college. - :

(]

- 50 -



APPENDTIXKX




APPENDIX A: STUDY DESIGN AND SAMPLING PROCEDURES

STUD¥ DESIGN

The survey of high school seniors'vrequi?ed the cooperation of the iew
Jersey Department of Educatién and local school districts for public school
students, .of the diocesan,schbol sﬁperintendents and principals for stu-
dents attending Catholic parochial schooié, and of tge principals'of&ﬁon-‘
barochial private high schools.

All questionnaires webe_self administered by the seniofs; In oﬁdér.to

=

ensure accuracy of the self-reported data-dealing with grade point average,

rank in class,

S

and SAT scores, - guidance counselors or other designated
staff were asked to verify the responses and make‘ény necessary corrections

s

directly on the students' forms. . " ) »

SAMPLING PROCEDURES ' o

Public SchHool Seniors

Public school sgniors were systematically sampledkl) from a computer-
ized list of student names provided by the New Jersey Department of Educa-

tion. The source of the listing was the New bersey Minimum Bagic Skills

(1)Systematic sampling involves choosing from a 1list every Kth element for
inclusion in a sample. - For example, if a 1list contains 1,000 names and
what is desired is a sample of 100, ~ every tenth name would be selected.
‘'The only stipulation in using this technique is that the first case must
be randomly selected.

- 51 -

N



-

7 Test (MBST) which students took as juniors. It was estimated that the list
. . ) . : g .
contained 96  percent of the seniors enrolled in .public schools in fall

1981.(2) Precautions were taken to ensure that there were n& systematic bi-

ases in. the arrangement of names on the list (e.g. ranking by\ MBS test

. ‘ : i
scores or sex), so that the sample's randomness would not be compromised.

N o . >
Since it was éstihated that 52 percent of all public high school sen-
. [ .
° ' . ST
iors intend to go to college,(3)’ the size of the initial sample was calcu-

‘lated to be approximately 5,000 seniors, to produce a sample size large

enough for conducting detailed multivariate analyses involving the depen-

dent variable of college locatibnai-choice (1.e.) in-state or out-of-

staté). The random list of names yielded 52387 seniors, with an average of

= i M
'

.16 being selécted per high school.

-

. ;\\‘ . :

Iy ‘
Private School Seniors. B~ '

A 1ist of student names fqgﬂpwhich "a random sample coulh be drawn
[}

could not be provided for prlvate high” school seniors. Thus, it was neces-

sary to samble-éntire SChoéis. A sampling frame was developed consisting

-

of all private schools §n the state g'ouped according to three characteris-
tics: location, size, and #ype.(co-educational or 8ingle sex). Since:
nearly 83 percené ;f private h}gh school students }n New Jersey'attend Cé-
tholic‘Schools, these school§ comprised the majority of all schools used in

‘the frame. The sampling frame yielded 13 schools and 1,118 seniors.

(2)Students who did not take the MBST because they weré absent or non resi-
. dents at the time, .or those who dropped out of school between the time
they took the MBST and when the questionnaires were mailed, along with
students who were no longer New Jersey residents by May 1982, accounted

for the other four percent. '

i

(3)New Jersey Statewide Plan for Higher Education, 1981.

S

- 52 -




RESPONSE RATES AND RELiABILIT&

+

Of the 6,505 ﬁﬁestionnaires (5,387 to publics and 1,118 to privates)

which were sent to schools for seniors to complete, 5,063 or 78 percent of

them were returned completed. This exceptiohaily high rate” of response'was_
v ; ;) . .

due in large part to the procedure employed for the pubiic sector, i;é.,'

sampling students within schools rather than sampling entire schodls. Ove-
M : e : :

rall, the response rate was 80 percent for publics {4,335 of 5,387 mailed),

_zﬁ%ﬂ 65 percent for privates (728 of 1,118 mailed). -

3
-

.

The 4,335 responses from public high school seniors accounted for ap-

proximately 86 percent of the responses, and the 728 private school respon-

*

dents, 14 percent. This distribution reflects the enrollment distribution
by‘sector of high school seniors in New Jersey. Comparisons of sample ver-

sus 'total popul%tion . characteristics wusing knowyn population parameters
enrolled by race/ethnicity and sex) could

N

not be obtained for the private school sub-sample. Some comparisons for

(e.g., .total number of seniors

the public school %fiiggg/are provided below. All differences were signi-
ficant below the .01 level, 'meaning that the chances of obtaining a sample
distribution ‘different from the -one observed . are less than 1 in 100.
\\\;herefore, we can conclude that the data obtained from the sample of publig
Nigh school }eniors is representapive of the total population from which it

is drawn.

H




1982 Graduates® = Sample

4

) TOTAL 93,750 | u,335
White 81.1 - 82:7
Black - 13.1 ~ 1.8
‘Higpanic o M,s ) 3.9
Other : 1.0 ‘ ; 1.5
Male : . 49.3 48.9
Female - 50.7 51.1

-

"#Source: NJ Department of Education Vital Educational Statistics 1982-83
Volume I, Table XV.

-

-54“ - )




APPENDIX B: COMPARISON OF SURVEY AND 1981 NCES DATA

DISTRIBUTIOﬁxgl SECTOR AND INSTITUTIONkL CONTROL

Respondéhts'to ;he survey ofAhiéh school seniors who expressed’a pre-
'fehgnce for an out-of-state institution_were aistributed among‘collegiate
séctors in a pattérn nearly similar to that found in the most recent colLe-

s

giate data on out-mi%ration. As seen in Appendix C, Table 1, ‘one-half of
1982 high school seniors chose as “theif first choice out-of-state institu-

tion a universitj, compared with the 42 percent of‘actual 1981 out-mi-
géants. Further, the number. of respondenté expreSsgng‘a‘preferénce for a
two-year out-of-state co}legeiwas qnly 4 percent, compared with the 9 per-
;éent for 1981 out-migrants. However, the proportion (u6 percent) of res-
pondents who expressed a preference for four-yéar out-of-state institutions
andrthe proportion (49 percent) of A981.full-time first-time freshmen out-
migrants who attended ;uch institufions were similar. It is alsolnotewor—
thy that 67 percent of3{982 seniors chose private institutions (71 percent
of 1981 out;migratingrfpeshmen did so) compared with the 33 percent choos-
ing public institutions.

2.

STATES agm INSTITUTIONS OF CHOICE S

The most recent data on out-migrating full-time first-time freshmen
showed that 80 percent of them attended college in-10 =states and the Dis-

trict of Columbia. As seen in Appendix C, Table 2, high schoo} seniors



3
By

2

with out-of-state college preferences distributed themselves in a similar

manner. | bf the 1,225 seniops for whom the ldbagion of the first choice

qpt—offstéte college was.identifiéd, nearly 30 percent éhose a college in

Pennsylvahia, follow;a by New York with 15 percent; Although the relative
!

ranking of some states for the seniors was different from that of 198[

_out-migrants, these states accounted for the overwhelming majority of all

first-choice institutions.

»

A .
Data on institutions which out-migrating freshmen attended in 1981

showed that few of them attracted more than 100 or more students. Tradi-
tionally, the University of Delaware has drawn the largest number of these

students (595 freshmen in 19819 . Overall, 53 institutions(a)

.

in 1981 ac-
counted for 34 percent of out-afgggling freshmen. As seen in Appeﬁdix c,
Table 3, these 53 institutions accounted for 36 percent of all first choice
colleges and universities among high school seniors who expressed for an

out-of-state institution. ?

[

!

-------------------- )

(4)These institutions were ‘chosen on the basis of 1979 data ¢n out-migra-
tion and cited in Qut-Migration of New Jersey Full—Tiﬁe First-Time
Freshzmen, 1979: Analysis and Recommendations p. 18.

R »
- 56 - ) D -



APPENDIX C: Appendix Tables 7 X

o)




Appendix C
Table 1
1982 New Jersey College-Bound High School Seniots with Out-of-State

Preferences and 1981 Full-Time First-Time Freshmen Qut-migrants
by Sector and Institutional Control .

1982 N.J. High School

Seniors with Out=of-State 1981 FTFTF %
' Preferences** Qut-Migrants
# % # pA
Universities' 2 .
Public o 207 (17.3) 4,397  (16.1) .
Sub-Total 600 (50.0) © 11,583 (42.4)
Four-Year Colleges
" Public 176 (14.5) ) 2,674 (9.8)
Priwuate ] 376 (31.3) L 10,647 (3950)
Sub-Total : 550 (45.8) 13,321 (48.8)
Two-Year Colleges i
Public 17 (1.4) ) 774+ (2.8)
Private 33 (2.8) S, 1,635 (6.0)
Sub-Total . 50 (4.2) 2,409 (8.8)
TOTAL 1,200 {(100.0) 27,313 (100.0)

*Source 3 NCES, "Re51denceaand Migration of College Students, Fall 1981",
unpublished data,
**Distribution based on 1,236 high school seniors who e ressed a preference for
an out-of-state insitution. Total adjusted for missigg or incomplete data.

6o

-~ 57 -



LY : Appendix C
' Table 2

1982 Newdersey College-Bound High School Seniors with Out-of-State
Preferences and 1981 Full-Time First-Time Freshmen
~ Out-Migrants by State of Choice

'\ -

1982 N.J. :High Schbol

Seniors with Out-of-State 1981 FTFTF *
State " preferencesk* Out-Micrants
‘ i % e # Z
Pennsylvaria 362. (29.5) 7,646 (28.0)
 New York : 179 (14.6) ) 4,936 (18.1)
Massachusetts 110 - (9.0) 2,305 (8.4)
Virginia 66 (5.4) 1,207 (4.4)
Florida 42 (3.4) 1966 (3.9)
Delaware ‘ 46 (3.8) ‘ 911 (3.3)-- ‘
Maryland 4 (3.3) . 705 . (2.6)
North Carolina 48 (3.9) : 821 (3.0)
Conmecticut 41 (3.3) ¢ 1,05 (3.9) ,
\ Ohio : .28 (2.3) S0k (2.5)
Qistrict ?f Columbia .34 (2.8), 711 (2.6)
Sub-Total 996 +(81.3) 21,966  (80.4)
Remaining $tat§s 229 (18.7) 5,547 (19.6)
and TFrrltorles '
TOTAL 1,225 (100.0) 27,313 . (100.0)

\

*Source: NCES, "Residence and Migration of Collége Students, Fall 1981",
unpublished data. '

**Distribution based on 1,236 high school seniors who expressed a preference for
an out-of-state institution. Total adjusted for missing or incomplete data.




. 7 . . N
Appendix ¢ iy )
- d , ¥

- M “+-w. Table 3

. «

-

Selected Out~of~State Colleges and Universities Chosen by 1982 New Jersey College-Bound

High Scho%Seniors and Attended by 1981 Full-Time First-Time Freshmen Out-Migrants
\ - . N

. - v

‘ . . 1982 N.J. High School
. ) Sentors with Out-of-State 1981 FTFIF
Institution State . - Preferences** Out-Migrants Enrolled
B . ] ’ ¥ 1 - ¥ 3

University of Delaware - Del. ’ .34 2.8 595 2.2
Villsnova University . Pa: 20 1.6 327 1.2
Boston University . Mass. 11 0.9 . . 378 1.4
Drexel University Ps. - 22 1.8 354 -1.3
Syracuse University-Main N.Y. 17°° 1.4 393 1.4 ,
University of Pennsylvania- Pa. = .. . 23 1.9 286 < * 1.0
University of Maryland--College Park Md. 10 0.8 184 "0.7
Lehigh University Pa. 12 1.0 321 1.2
Pennsylvania State-Main . Pa.. *17 1.4 . 277 1.0
University of Hartford - Tonn. . 7 0.6 267 = 1.0 °
Cornell University Endowed €olleges ° N.Y. 11 0.9 200 0.7
Lafayette College -t Pa. , 9 0.7 178 0.7
Ithaca College N.Y. .4 0.3 ¢ - 196 0.7
Bucknell University. ’ Pa. 16 1.3 191 0.7
Temple University - Pa. . > 15 1.2 208 0.8
Northeastern University - _ Masg.™ "’ 14 1.1 185 0.7
University of Miami : Fla. 3 0.2 75 0.3
Gettysburg College Pa. . 7 0.6 . 178 0.7
Boston College.” : Mass. 8 0.7 . . Ise 0.6
Wegt Chester State College Pa. 15 1.2 197 0.7
Georgetown University \ b.c. 13 e1.1 i 130 " 0.5
University of Scranton ° Times= . Pa. 3 0.2 164 0.6
Muhlenberg College ~ B e Pt 8 . 0.6 172 0.6
George Washington University D.C. 8 0.6 166 0.6 -
West Virginia University W. Va 3 0.2 140 0.5
Fashipn Institute of Technology N.Y. 12 1.0 K 157 0.6
New York University N.Y. 7 0.6 181 0.7
Columbia University~Main N.Y. 4 0.3 125 0.5
Widene® College (Widener U.) Pa. 6 0.5 123 6.5
University of S.C. (Columbia) s.C. 3. ¢ 0.2 “83, 0.3
East Stroudsburg State College Pa. 11 0.9 159 0,6
Johnson & Wales College ' ReI. - =~ 6 0.5 145 0.5:
Virginia Poly Institute Va. 5 0.4 124 0.4

. American University - e D.C. 6 - " 0.5 121 - 0.4
Fordham University . N.Y. 8 0.7 135 0.5
St. Joseph's University ! Pa 12 1.0 136 9.5
Moravian College ’ Pa: 5 & 0.4 139 0.5
Franklin & Marshall Pa. .4 - 0.3 124 0.4
Lynchburg College \ &y [ 4 0.3 107 0.4
Albright College Pa. 4 0.3 \ 136 0.5
Howard University D.C. 4 0.3 &- 118 0.4
Rochester Institute of Technology N.Y. "S5 0.4 116 0.4
Brown Universjty R.I. 10 0.8 - 83 0.3
U. Vermont & State Agr. College vt. - ky & 0.2 118 0.4
Delaware V1y College Sci. & Agr. . .- Pa. 3 9.2 106 0.4
Dickinson College . . Pa. " 3 0.2, 117 0.4
Kutztown State College Pa. +12 ;.0 151 0.5
LaSalle College e, Pa. *10 8 134 0.5
University of Virgicis-Main . Va 11 619 102 - 0.6
Rensselaer Pcly. Institute NeYooo 7 V. 6 103 0.4
Wesley College 5 Del. 5 VA g5 0.3
University of Rochester N.Y. 1 0.1 . - 583 0.3
U:S. Naval Acadexy M3, 1 0.1 81 0.3
Sub-total o . 482 (32.,0) 9,320 (34-9)

(% of Total) - . : N
Remaining Imstitutions 753 (61.0) 17,993 (65.5)
% of Total) . A
TOTAL N . 1,236 (100.¢" T27,313 (100.0)
R + Studeats, FTall 19617, unpudlished data.
Mo expressed a preference £or an out-of-state

ERIC

Aruitoxt provided by Eic:



R

N E - N Ca J . . N ‘ \
: L . - . ‘e Appendix C. = . " \
- . R .~ Table 4 SN < Lo /
VYHigh Draw'* Qut-of-State lastitutions Chosen by 1982 New Jersey
College-Bound-High School Seniors by Degree of Selectivity - .
. . . T R .

. : '1", . . ’ o ’ ) ~’§
.Institution State Barron's Index
Albright 'Collegej » . Penna. , 3
American Unlversity- ,- ' N Wash., DC 4

- _Boston College. . N : : Mass. 3
Boston:University A ' Mass. ’ 3

‘ Brown University . R.I. ) ‘1
Bucknell University : ' Penna. ‘ 3
Columbia University - Main Ny, 1
Cornell Endowed Campus - -N.Y. 2
Delaware Vly College Sci. Agr. Penna. /' 4

\ Dickinson College . L © ° Penna. C. 3
Drexel Univetsity . ) ‘Penna. 3
East -Stroudsburg State Penna. - 4
Fashion Instltute of Technology , ’ N.Y. . -

: Fordham Univérsity ’ N.Y. 4
Franklin & Marshall Penna. * 3

» George Washington University N !Jash.,-% 4
Georgetown University ~ yash., DC , 3
Gettysburg College v Penna.

Howard University . Wash., DC 4
Ithaca College ) ., N.Y. oo 4
Johnson & Wales College - R.I.° -
Kutztown State College . : Penna. 4 )
Lafayette College Penna.. 3 /
LaSalle College % : Penna. 4

. Lehigh University ) Penna. ) 2

- Lynchburg College - Va. 4
Moravian,College . - ©penna. 4 *,
~Muhlenberg College : _Penna. . 3
New Yotk University ; N.Y. - ki @
NorthHeastern University - ‘Mzass. ’ 4 K
Pepnsylvania State - Main t Perna. 3 4 v
‘Rensseiaer Poly Institute ' . N.¥E. 2
Rochester Institute of Technology N.Y. - 4
St. Joseph's University Penna. - ’ 3.
Syracuse Unlversity ~ Main N.Y. ) . 3
Temple University . ’ Penna. 4
United States Naval acadeay & Mg, 3 2
University of Delaware \ Del,.' s
University of Hartford \Conn. 'a 4
University of Maryland - College Park “d _) . 4
University of Miami Fla. . 4
Iniversity of Pennsylvania Penna. . ST ’ oz
Y 3 H - £ c’

University of Rochester -3
University of Scranton A
University of South Carclina (Coluambia) 4
U Vermont & State Agr. College 4
University of Virginia - Main 2
Villanova University 4
Virginia Poly Institute © 3
wesley College P -

A west Chester-State College - 4
west Virginia University - 4
widner College (Widner U.) ~ 4
*High draw refers to instiluticas which annually atiract (00 ot more Yew Jevsey
“fyll-time first-time freshmen )

’ - 80 -

~
N
LS

ERIC

Aruitoxt provided by Eic:



O

ERIC

Aruitoxt provided by Eic:

) Appendix C

Institutions \-hxch annually attragt 50 to 99 New Jersey full-time Airst -time freshzen.

61

-

6

. Table 5
: - Other Out-of State Institution* Chosen by 1982 New Jersey
vA : College~Bound High School Seniors by Degree of Selectivity
~ . /
Collegg : - v State
CArizona State University Ariz
Barnard College - N.Y
Belmont-Abbey College N.C
Berklee College of Music Mass.
Berkley-Clarement Sch. of N.Y. €ity N.Y
3randeis University 4 Mass
Brandywine College of Widener . Del.
Bryrantefollege of Business Admin. R.I.
Carnegle Mellon Unlversity Penna
Catholic Unlversity Amercid Wash
Cedar Crest College Penna
Cheyney State College - Penna
“Clemson University S.C.
Jolgate University - N.Y
ollege of Boca Raton Fla
College of William & Wary /,Z/ Va. ~
-Culinary, Institute of America e N.Y
Dirtmouth College N.H.
Duke University - N.C.
Dusquesne University Penna
- East Carelina inlversity N.C.
Zlizabethtown College Penna
Emory University Ga.
mry-Riddle Alronautical University : ! Fla.
Fairfield University Conn
Florida Institute af Technology . Fla.
Franklin Pierce College N.H.
veorgia Institute of TgchnoLogy Ga. v
Hampton Lnstitute va.
Harvard UVaiver: .ty Mass
Indiana Unive:r. © 4o Slocie. ..t Ind.
James Madison ©awversity Va. -
Jonn Hopkins  aiversity Md.
Satherine »ns Scheool N.Y.
King's .. -ge o < N.Y.
Ring's ellege Penna s
Labor.:ory Institute of Merchandising TN.Y.
Lock “aven State College R Penna
Long Iiland University C.W. Post Center N.Y.
Lycoing Tolleye . Ohio
N.Y.
Penna N
ICHUHL\(S Institutn of AeLHnoxogv Mas. )
.=Dade Community fluge FLa
: iversity TS ome . Mich .
qidi. e Callege R
Mount . - Vary's College Md.
Tew Eagla “allege N.H.
*North Carol. i Stare at Raleigh N.C.
Northwestera - - lversity ILL. .
Ohio Universit:. Main Canmpus b Ohio v
0% io Wesleyan ersity Ohio
0ld Dominion &= Srsity Va
Pace University d " N.Y .
Pace Univ. Olsville-i: . sireliff Campus . N.Y.
Paul Smith's College of Arts & Sciences . N.Y.
DhlladLlphxa College of “Harmacy § Scl. Penna
Piurce=Junior Col!ege - . Penna '
Pratt Institute- o N N.Y
Providence College ) R.I.
Purdue University, Main®ampus Ind.
Juinnipiac College Conn.
Saint Ronaventurd University - N N.Y.
Saint Francis College © Penna
Saint iohn's University ) N.Y.
Saint Leo Collegp Fla
Schoul of Visual Arts N.Y.
Skidaore College N.Y
Slippery Rock Stx:L College Penna,
Smith College Mass.
Springf ie Sliege Mass. - N
Tufts Unjversity . Mass.
Tulane CUniversity of Louisiana La.
Cnited States Military Acadeny N.
+
. . j,ﬂ" -

(A

Barron's

Index

-~

[

PLWUWERPNR WINPUE®NS | M)

| S8 BRN ) &)~ U,

L S N BV RV I Xy |

&~

(SRR R N RN NP T LN I Y V. I SNy

-



O

ERIC

Aruitoxt provided by Eic:

niveralty
University
Universlity
Univarsity
niverslity
niversity
niverylty
University

Univ. of New Hampshire-Kgena State Colige

University
‘Universlity
University

Universlty

University

of
of
of
of
of
of
of
of

of
of

Ar izona

-Bridgepore

Colorado, at Boulder
Dayton

Denver”’

Mags. Amherst Campus
“Michigan, Ann Arbor
New Hampshlire

Notre: Dame
Rhode Island

ofﬂichmond

of
of

South Florlda ™
-Tampa \

Ursinus College:
Virginia State University
Wagner College ’

- Wake Foresf Unlversity
Washington Unlversity <.
Wpst Virginia Wesleyan University
Western Hew England Co)llege
Wittenburg Universlity
Wilkes College

" Yale University
York College. of Pennsylvania

Appendix C

o~

o,

- 62 -

‘Table 5 (Continued)

.

State
Ariz.
Conn.
Colo.,
Ohio
Colo.
Mass.
Mich.
N.H.
N.H.
Ind.
R.I.
Va.
Fla.
Fla.
Penna.
Va.

N.C.
Mo.
W.Va.
Mass.
oOhio
pPenna.
Conn.
Penna.

L ]

3

.
Barron's
Index

N U ERNWANLYLE WSS WW S SS



Appeﬂhix c b 7

Table 6 - : A \

New Jersey Senior Institutions
. by Degree of Selectivity (

| . — X\ : )
. . : Barron's

State College . Index
Glassboro State College ’ :
. Jersey City State College

' Kean College of New Jersey
Montclair State College ) :
Ramapo. College of New Jersey
Stockton State College
Trenton State College

. William Paterson College of N.J.

E S S R R

Rutgers University

.

Camden College of Arts and Sciences 4
Newark College of Arts and Sciences 4
College of Nursing - Newark . 3
Cook College B ' ’ ’ I 3
Douglass College S 'G‘ ‘ ' 4

fRgston College : s 4
College of Engineering . . ' 3%%
Collegke of Pharmacy -- ’ S &k
Rutgefrs College — New Brunswick - 4
Mason Gross School of Arts . . L -
‘Other Public Universities e . :
N.J.I.T. « A 3
Independent-Colleges -

and Universities
‘Beth~-Medrash College
Centenary College
College of St. Elizabeth
Don Bosco College -
Drew University
Fairleigh Dickinson University
Felician College
Georgian Court College
Monmouth College
Northeastern Bible College
Princeton University
- Rabbinical College of America
Rider College A
St. Peter's College ‘
Seton Hall University
Stevens Institute of Technology
Upsala College
Westminster Choir College

A

PR ERR R UV URWYL SO0

** Indicates colleges for which no published Barron's rankings were given.
They were  assigned rankings based on SAT and class rank data submitted
to DHE by the college.

- 63 -

- . |



O

ERIC

Aruitoxt provided by Eic:

|

Q

Appendix C
Table 7

-~

“High\Qraw'"* Institution's Choden Wy 1982 New Jersey College-Bound High Schopl

Seniors Who Cited/"Educat,(oan Program' As a First Rea.suon fqr Selecgting

An Out=of-State Institution .
£

Z of Seniors
Choosing Educatienal
Program Reason (N=289)

Ingtitution j State
. .

Albright College Penna. 0.3
American Uniyersity . Wash., DC ;1.0
Boston Col\:g »  Mass. 0.7
Boston University Mass. 0.7
Brown University R.I. 0.3
Bucknell University . Penna. 1.4
Cornell ‘Endo.\;le‘d Campus o N.Y. . 0.7
Fast Stroudsburg ' a Penna. 1.0
Fashion Institute of Technology N.Y. 1.6
Fordham University N.Y. 0.2
Georgetown University Wash., DC 1.0
Howard University Wash., NC 0.7
Ithaca College N.Y. . 0.7
Johnson & Wales Coliege _ . R.I. 1.0
Kutztown State i - Penna. 2.1
Lafayette College ’ Penna. 0.7
Lehigh University Penna. 1.7
Moravian College Penna. 0.3
Muhlenberg College ° Penna. 0.3
New Yok, University . N.Y. 0.7
Northeastern University Mass. 3':1
Pennsylvania State - Mai; Penna. 1.0
Rensselaer Poly. Institute N.Y. 0.3
Rc;chester Institute of Technology ' N.Y. 0.3
St. Joseph's University v Penna. 1.0
Syraguse University - Main N.Y. 2.8
Temple University .Penna. 1.0
University of Delaware K Del. ) 2.1
University of Hartford Conn. & 1.0
Univlersity of Maryland - College Park Md. 1.0
University of Pennsylvania Penna. 0.7
University of Virginia - Main va. - 1.0
Villanova University Penna. 2.4
Wesley College X Del. 1.4
Sub-~total : 42.9
Remaining Institutions chosen <or Educational Program . . 57.1

E‘ 0

Y

*Thirty-four of the 53 "high draw" institutions vere chosen for
educational program and are listed here.

TOTAL ) . ' . 100.



. < Appendix C
Table 8

Average Annual Out-of-State Full-Time
Ugdergraduate Tuition and Required I
Fees for Selected States (1982)%*

’
S

Universit ~ 4-Yr. Colleges 2-Yr. Collgges
Public Pravate (:SPublic Private Public Private

. 4, . :
Pennsylvania - -7$4,167 $5,542 $3,0%7 . $4,857 $3,819 $3,059

New York i 2,288 5,515 1,828 4,213 1,823 3,551
Massachusetts 3,869 6,572 2,838 5,652 2,183 4;o;2°
Virginia - 2,884 ;.-Q 2,323 4,435 2,298 “ 3,975
Florida L -2,776 3,607, 2,666 3,313 1,07 3,857
Delaware . 3,557 —- 1,600 3,683 1,177 3,600
Maryland 2,907 4;7i§;5 2,281 4,922 2,287 -
North Carolina 2,514 5,384 _2,337 3,300 612 2,706
Conneticut 4,307 7,134 1,931 5,182 1,354 4,377
Ohio 3,347 5,292 3,112 4,709 1,240 2,664
Washington, be - ,4)4,624_ 1,614 4,044 - -
. ‘ . ' ’ . [ ]
N.J. In-State - $1,616 $§§438 51,161 $4,182 $ 669 $2,591

Source: 'College Costs: BasigiStudent Charges, 1982-83" NCES monograph.

*The average tuition and fees for each state are based only on those colleges
which enroll New Jersey full-time first-time freshmen. They do n$t reflect
the average for all colleges in each state system.

1]

b

l- 65 - 7;’



Appendix C
Table 9

Academic Characteristics of 1982 New Jersey College-Bound
High School Seniors with In-State Preferences-by Sector

. ¢ UMDNJ/  State Community

Characteristic v Rutgers NJIT Colleges Colleges Iﬁdeggpdents
, S % % 7 3 . 7 ‘
High §chool Grades - T : .
Mostly A's - 19.0 15.4 6.0 o3 . 1747
Mostly B's .+ 62.1 56.4 50.9 37.3 58.0
Mostly C's 17.4 28.2 40.0° .~ 50.1 - 22.9-
Mostly Below C 1.4 0.0 3.2 9.5 + - 1.3
Rank in Class hi “ . :
“Top 207 57 51.3 22.8 12.9 42.5 .
Second 207 1 7 24.0 12.8 31.0  21.6 . 27.1:25?
Middle 20% | 13.1, 25.6 29.9 . ~39.4 18.6 -
Fourth 20% o 4.3 0.3 13.7° ©  18.1 .7
Lowest 20% . 1.1 0.0 2.5 - ° 7.9 4.1,
SAT Math Score S . ! ’ e \
600 or Above 21.7 © 40.0 2.7 3.5 ¢ 12.2
500-599 . 36.1 20,0  18.8° ° 11.1 2.3
400-499 . 30.6 17.1° " 42.8 - 42.1 3625
399 or Below 11.6 22.9  45.7 43.3 . 27.0
-,‘? . | O
SAT Verbal Score <i)y‘ o e e . A
600 or Above 12.2 2.8~ 1.1 2.0 T 1103,
500-599 31.2 17.1 11.3 10.1 18.0
400499 39.4 51.5 . 45.] o 36.1
399 o o 17.2 28.6.  41.8 # S 36477
(N)- (357) _ -(39)s  (383). . (421) , (233)
.t >
‘ P

“‘663-




Appendix C

Table 10
& Socioeconomic Charactgristics of 1982 New Jersey College—Bodhd
High School Seniors Who Gave as a First Reason for Selecting an
, Out-of-State Institution "High Quality Academic Reputation'
: . o 1o
' Characteristic' " Selective Non~Selective Total
>y . .
o 1
Father's Education (- 22 X
Non high school graduate X - . - V-
High scfiool graduate . ' 40.6 59.4 100.0
Vocdtional or some college o 54.7' ' * 45.3 »100..0
) College graduate & . 53.7 A 46.3 100.0°
4 ’
. "Graduate or professional " 71.3 - 28.7 100.0
school ° \ ;
s ?
Mother's Education N '
Noﬂ?ﬁ&gh school graduate ) . -- . STt ¢100.0
High school graduate ' 49.6 S04 T100.0
Vocat%ddal‘df some college 58.9 # 41.1 100.0
.College graduate ) “ 60.2 {\39.8 . 100.0
_'Gfadgafe or‘brofeésional K 69.6 30.4 “%100.0
- school™ oo
i - — R 3 —
Family Income ) IR .
- . Déss than $20,000 © 53.1 46.9 .100.0
| 520,000-$29,999 . Y 45.2 - 54.8 100.0
$30,000 or Above - . 59.9 : 40.1 100.0
) I3 : ] . ) ) . .
—-~Fewer than 25 cases in category oA ) .
- . > :
k \ \@»
v
. - My -
£




-~ — APPENDIX D:-

s

\\x

(D

Senior Questionnaire

70



WE HOPE YOU WILL ANSWER EVERY QUES IF THERE IS ANY QUESTION YOU DO NOT
HISHXTO ANSWER. FOR ANYZREASON Ju EAVE IT BLANK
{

1. When do you expect to graduate from high school? (CHECK ONE)

-

1. Now through June 1982 )

A

2. July or August 1982
3. September -through December 1982 . ’

4. 'After January" 1983

a . -

5. I do not expect to graduate

/ -
I
2. ah1ch of the following best describes the program you are in at this school?
) EESE AN

" . R
oneral

~ 4 .f
2. Academic or College Preparatory N
: _ ' |
3. Vocational or Occupational . § - \
4. Business/Office ’ o » ‘ (“\

S ‘ ' )
3. thch of the followxng best descrlbes your grades? (CHECK ONEi
» 1. Mostly a (30-100) »w’ | ' -
2. Some A's some B's &85-89) o v ,
3. MostlVy B (80-84) |
Some B's some C's (75-79)
5. Mostly hc (70-74) '
6. Some C's some D's (65-69)

7. Mostly D (60-64)

8. Mostly below D (below 60). '

ierase indicate your academic ~~~k in the seniorlclass: (CHECK ONE)
1. Tow 10% ’ ~ § ‘
2. Second 10% |
3. Second 20%
4. Middle 20%
5. Fourth 20% " ‘
6. Lowes; 207 | 7’} ' ok . )




%
5. HaQq you ever taken the Scholastic Aptitude Test (SAT)? (CHECK ONE)
1. Yes (GO TO QUESTION 5a.)

2. No

GO TO QUESTION 6
3. Don't know

b

Sa. If yes, what were your highest (if taken more than once) scores?
1) In Math? (CHECK ONE) 2) 1In Verbal? (CHECK ONE)
1. 349 or Below : 1. 349 or Below .
2. 350-399 2. 350-399
3. 400-449 3. 400-449
4. 450-499 4. 450-499
- L I-54 5. 500-549
6. 550-599 ) "
- 7. 600-649 7. 600-649
8

8. 650 or Above . 650 or Above

6. Have you ever taken the American College Testing Program (ACT) assessment?
(CHECK ONE) ) :

1. Yes (GO TO QUESTION 6a.)

.2 Ko GO TO QUESTION 7

3. Don't know

——c—m—

6a. 1f yes, what was your highest (if taken more than once) composite score?
(CHECK ONE)

1 15 or Below
2. 16-19 e N
b 3. 20-23 - -
4. 24-27
5. 28-31
6. 32-36
7. -leasé indicate the number of years inciudisg this year, that you have studied the

following high school subjects: - (GIVE A NUMBER FROM 0 TO 5 FOR EACH SUBJECT)

a Engliﬁh : years ‘ £. Foréign Languages years
ot b .Aigebra ‘ t ~ years 'g. History/Social Studies ' __years
,¢. Geometry - ~ ,years h. Biology . years
d Calculus/Trigonahetry, years , i:} Chemistry ' ___years
e. Computer Science years - j. Physics ‘ years
I

-

- ‘ - 69




-
o

8. "1t th1ngs work out the way you expect them to, what do you thlnk you will be
B doing in September? I will be'“ (CHECK ALL THAT APPLY)
I EIY

Attendi;g college full-time

(S
. 3

Attending college part-time
7

Attending vocational school

.

.

Working in a full-time job

In the military ‘ ' ¢

.

Taking a break

LD u<

~ O

. Other (please spec1fy)

1%* QU PLACED AN "X" by 8- 1 or 8-2 PLEASE ANSWER QUESTIONS 9 to 18. OTHERVISE, GO
UESTION 19 on PAGE 8. |

= vou applied to oqe oT more colleges or universities 'n New Jersey? (CHECK ONE)
| - Yes Rty oL, . )
‘f 2. No (93’10 QUESTION 13 04 PAGE 5 AFTER 10U ANSWFT QUESTIONgiili. BELOW)
9a. If no, please descrlbe in your own _words the reason(s) for not selecting.
a college in New Jersey. Pleg;g/5/~\s detailed as p0551b1e.
- /
L .
a . - 4
10. Please indicate the types of colleges and univepsities you have applied to in
New Jersey. (CHECK ALL THAT APPLY)
: - - 2
-
1. County Commuﬁity College (2 year)
2. Public 4-year college (State College)
3. - Rutgers, The State University _
4. New Jersey Institute of Technology (NJIT)
5. Private or non-state supportef college or university
\ ©

vl

E - 70 -




"OF THE COLLEGES IN NEW JERSEY TO WHICH YOU APPLIED, 'PLEASE NAME YOUR FIRST,

SECOND, AND THIRD CHOICES. THEN FOR EACH SCHOOL NAMED, PLEASE GIVE THE THREE
MOST IMPORTANT REASONS WHY YOU CHOSE TO APPLY TO EACH SCHOOL. USE THE LIST OF
REASONS GIVEN BELOW AND PLACE THE NUMBER OF THE REASON FOR EACH CHOICE IN THE
APPROPRIATE SPACE.

11. Colleges and Universities which,I applied to in New Jersey and reasons for applying:
(LIST FIRST THREE CHOICES AND REASONﬁ)

Choices Reasons for Applying
AL — ) : ;
1. ] a. b. c.
— _—— L 4
2. A a. b-. C.
3. i a. b. c.

List of Reasons

1. Low tuition and other*costs (such as ragm, board’and student fees)

2. Availability of financial aid which covers all of the tuition, fees, room.
and board costs - :

3. Availability of financial aid which covers some of the tuition, fees, room
and board costs = - S :

4. Availability of a particular educational,program. Please specify:

5. High quality academic reputation o, ‘-
6. Not too strict admission standards o
7. The college recruited me because of my particular achievements:

Please specify (for example, athletics, scholastics, etc.)

8. Near Home . . )

9. Away from home ’ ‘

10. Generally desirable 1ocat1on (mountains, the shore, rural area, etc. D

11. Athletic reputatien

12. Religious affiliation

13. Historically blaék institution - . .

14. Private institution : '

15. - All male or all female school

16. Received information about the college. (such as brochures, letters, etc.)
which was impressive _ .

17. Small school \ E - .

18. Large school N -

19. Friends or classmates attend oOr pLan to attend

20. Parent(s) attended o
. 21. Brother(s) or sister(s) attemd or did attend .
22. Recommended by teacher or counselor e
23. Other reason(s) - please write in your reason{s) if not 1 through 22 above.
=
- S -




12-

13.

14.

Of the NeJ Jersey colleges and universities to which you npplxed and were -
accepted, which one do you expect to attend?

12a. 1f this institution is not your first choice, why do you not expect to
attend your first choice college or university? (CHECK gﬂﬁ)

1. ‘I was not accepted to my first choice .

2. 1 was accepted-to.my.first choice but did not receive
adequate financial aid .
Al . . . : L

3. I really prefer an out-of-state college -~

4. Other (specify) . .

<t

- J .

-~ P

(T a

. .
Have you applied to omne or more colleges or universities in another state?
(CHECK ONE) ‘ {\

1. Yes

——me—

2. No (GO TO QUESTION 12 UK“PAGE 7)

e r——

e 4

Please indicate the types of colleges and universities you have applled to in

other states. (CHECK ALL THAT APPLY) \

oS

1. Out-of-=State (2 yéqr)‘E;;;J;;Ey College -
2. .Out-gf-Sta#e Four-Year College
3. Out-of-State Stété University
4. Out-of-State Private Coliege

5. OQut-of-State Private University . .

[



OF THE COLLEGES AND UNIVERSITIE% IN ANOTHER STATE 'TO UHICH You APPLIED,: PLEASE
NAME YOUR FI1RST, SECOND, AND THIRD CHOICES. THEN EOR EACH SCHOOL NAMED, PLEASE "
GIVE THE THREE MOST IMPORTANT REASONS WHY YOU CHOSE TO APPLY. ‘USE THE.LIST OF
REASONS GIVEN BELOW AND PLACE THE NUMBER OF THE REASON FOR EACH CHOICE IN THE
APPROPRIATE SPACE. Vi

-~ -

15. Colleges and Universities Uthh I applied to in another state and reasons for
applying: (LIST FIRST THREP CHOICES AND REASONS) ~

*

Choice,(inc%ude State) Reasons. for applying

N

1. a. b, . c.

W -
2 ° a. b. c.
3 a b . T‘ C. ‘

Y

@ +  List of Reasons L - /

1. Low tuition and other costs (such as room, board and student fees)

2. Availability of financial aid which covers all of the tuition, fees, room

" and board costs . -0 '

3. Availability of financial aid which covers some of ‘the tuition, fees, room -
and board costs ’

4. Availability of a particular educational:program. Please specify:

& f *

High quality academi¢ reputation’
Not 'too strict admission standards. . 2 /
The college recruited me because of my particular achievements: o/

~ O W»

>

Please spec1fy (for example, athetlcs, SChOlaStICS, etc.)

8. Near home { T
6. Away. from home ; ' N S
10. Generally desirable 1ocat10n (moun talﬁs, the shore, rural area, etc. )
11. Athletic ;eputatlon , » Sou
12. Religious affiliation : o . <?F*
13. Historically black institution
l4. Private 1{Et1tuL1L“ : .
15. All =male or all female s;hocl ‘
16. Received information about the college (such as brochures, letters,etc.)
which was impressive : A rt ) *
17. Small school ) ) i .
18. Large school : ’ - T : X .
19. TFriends or classmates attend or plan to-attend
20. Parent(s) attended ’
21. Brother(s) or sister{s) attend or ¢id attend
Recommended by teacher or cousselor ) . ’ o
23. Other reascnis) - please write in your re ¥ s) if not 1 through 22 dbove. -
- .




3

16. ~Of the out-of-state colleges and unlver31taes to wh1ch you applled and were :
accepted, whlch one do you expect to attend? A . ——

l6a. 1If this institution is not your first ch01ce, why do you not expect to
e attend your first choice college or unlver51ty? (CHFCK ONE)

1. 1 was not accepted to my flrst choice

———

2. 1 was accepted to my flrst choice but d1d not receive adeQuate
f1nanc1a1 ajd '

3. I really prefer an in- ~state 1nst1tut10n

———

4. Other (specafy)

——————

17. NOW, LOOK AT .THE REASONS INCLURED AMONG YOUR THREE CHOICES, IN QUESTIONS 11 and 15
(NEW JERSEY OR OUT-OF-STATE). 1IF ONE OF THE REASONS WAS HIGH QUALITY. ACADEMIC
REPUTATION (REASON #5), PLEASE INDICATE BELOW THE SOURCES OF INFORMATION _

UPON WHICH YOU BASED THIS OPINION PLACE A "1'" BESIDE THE MOST IMPORTANT L.
SOURCE, A “2" BESIDE THE NEXT IMPORTANT -SOURCE AND SO ON. ,(YOU NEED NOT
PLACE A NUMBER BESIDE. EACH SOURCE. PLEASE RANK ONLY THOSE SOURCES- WHICH
HELPED YOU FORM YOUR OPINION OF THE COLLESE'S REPUTATION FOR ACADEMIC
) QUALITY ) IF YOU DID NOT CHOOSE REASON # _GO.TO QUESTION 18.

L)

My opinian that the college(s) I chose have reputatlons for hlgh academlc
quality was based on: . (RANK ORDER YOUR REASONS)

a. Kno&ledge of its high admissions standards T
R b. Published college ratings or rankings
’ . X A : s (. . -
c. Reading the.catalog . . SR
’.E— ' ) s .
-d.  The fact that it is a private institution .
o "e. The fact that it is an old institution with a tradition of excellence
f. 'Knowledge of thé types of students who attend the college
¢ g. Opinion of parents . .
* - - ’ hd | '
h. Opinion of other relatives Y ’
ey TS '
i. Opinion of friends or_classmates '
j-. Opinion of teachers or counselors -
7 — . n )
: k. Other (please spec1fy) i i
AN
- -
4 ) , t
3 ‘. N [ f
P w? =
i 1 : - .
¢ - \ 8 < ‘




WAS #3, SOME FINANCIAL AID SUPPORT, PLACE AR "X" BESIDE THE TOTAL AMOUNT OF

18. ;Eyﬁfxgggx AGAIN AT THE REASONS AMONG YOUR THREE CHOICES. IF ONE OF THE REASONS

19

20.

&

21:

22.

INANCIAL AID WHICH WAS AVAILABLE, INCLUDING SCHOLARSHIPS, GRANTS,'STUDENT

" LOANS AND COLLEGE WORK-STUDY. F YOU DID NOT CHOOSE REASON #3, GO TO QUESTION 19.

The total amount of financial -aid which was?availabie was: (CHECK ONE)

R .
1. Less . than $500 for the year . } . -
2. $500-$999 B .
3. $1,000-$1,499 . : : .
4.1 $1,500-$1,999 -
S . . \ s ~
5 $2,000 or more fwﬂ

|

PLEASE FILL IN THE FOLLOWING INFORMATION ABOUT YOURSELF AND YOUR FAMILY o

fad

i © r @

¥ . . . . . w -

! : \% Tz " . £,
~Sex: -(CHECK ONE) L , <o

Male.
Female

5

)

1 don't know °

1.
. 2.
What is your ethnic or racial group? (CHECK ONE) . ; "
- 1. White ' ) . i
: 7 ) . &
. 2. Black ‘ .
3. Hispanic ' N
4. Oriental R
5. Other t |
. /‘; : R
- 3 ’ . . 4
Ages/ (CHECK ONE) . _ 3 )
1. 16 or younger ‘ i .
C 2,017 - _ ‘ : AN
3. 18
4 19 or older . " e
i) ‘K’ »
Please place an "X" beside the group, which comes closest to the amount of money
your family makes in a year. (CHECK ONE) - T
v . . . . .
1. Below $10,000 " 5. 25,000 to $29,999 T
2. $10,000 to $14,999 6. $30,000 to $39,999 '
3. $15,000 to $19,999 7. $40,000 to $49,999
4. ¥$20,000 to $24,599 8. $50,000 or more '
' ® I 9



1

What il

23.
E or male

24, What

RY

 Graduate or professional school

¥€. the ﬁigﬁes? level of education achie&?d»ﬁyiyour mother, stepmother,
or f?hale guardian?

Attended high school but did not graduate

4

the hlghest level of education achieved by your father, stepfather
guardlan? "(CHECK-ONE) =, .

”Less than high school

Attended high school but did not graduate

2

school graduate o o -

HZE:
" Attended technical or vocational school but did not graduate

Technical or vocational school graduate

Attended college but did not graduate 4

" College graduate

+F

(CHECK ONE)

“Less than high school : -

High school>graduate . , . ‘ 5

Attended technical oy vocational sch?pl but did not graduate

T

Technical or vocational school graduate S ' : s

Attended college but did not graduate
College graduate i » o L .
40\ " ’

Graduate or profe3510na1 school

wl ‘ “\

2 c



